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Descendants (to gggc) of John & Kathrina (Detloff) Schultz

Generation No. 1

1.  John1 Schultz was born 1820 in Germany1, and died 28 November 1892 in __________,
buried in German Lutheran cemetery, Kellogg, IA1.  He married Kathrina Detloff.  She was born
August 1828 in Germany1, and died 15 January 1910 in Newton, Jasper Co., IA, buried in German
Lutheran cemetery, Kellogg, IA1.

Notes for John Schultz:
Nearly all of the names of John's children, grandchildren, and great-grandchildren were obtained from
the 10-page genealogy compiled by Carmen Gill (undated) which was sent to me by Lois England in
2002.  In addition, Carmen provides many dates of events and says that John's family came from
Schleswig - Holstein in northern Germany to Kellogg in 1880.

John's given name is Johannes in the genealogy of James Druhl compiled by Kent Gossman and sent
to me in 1995.

The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn Island, Holstein, Germany, shows that John
Schultz may be the same person as Franz Johann Philipp Schuldt, a son of Jochim Hinrich Simon
Schuld and Anna Catharina Halbeck (see also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of this report).

Notes for Kathrina Detloff:
1828: Born in Germany (1900 US census).
1851-1868: Children born in Germany (1900 US census).
1881: Emigrated to America (1900 US census).
1900: Resided with her daughter Amelia's family in Jefferson Township, Marshall Co., IA, a widow,
mother of 13 children, 6 of these children living (1900 US census, ED 109, page 6, family 62).
1910: Died 15 January 1910 in Newton, IA (Carmen Gill).

Kathrina may have been christened Anna Catharina Detlef (see also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on
page 4 of this report).

Children of John Schultz and Kathrina Detloff are:
+ 2 i. Henry J.2 Schultz, born January 1851 in Germany; died Unknown.
+ 3 ii. Dora 'Doris' Schultz, born 1852 in Holstein, Germany; died 19 June 1886 in Kellogg,

IA, buried in German Lutheran cemetery, Kellogg, IA.
+ 4 iii. August Schultz, born April 1853 in Germany; died 1917 in (near) Colfax, Jasper Co.,

IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.
5 iv. John M. Schultz, born July 1858 in Germany; died 1923.

Notes for John M. Schultz:
1858: Born in Germany in July (1900 US census).
1883: Immigrated to America (all US censuses).
1900: Resided at 669 Hoyne Avenue, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, single, a grocer, living
with the family of his brother William (1900 US census, ED 427, page 12B, family
256).
1910: Resided at 3811 Southport Avenue, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, widowed, had his
own grocery store  (1910 US census, ED 1140, page 11B, family 265).  Note RRC:
all other evidence indicates John never married so "widowed" should probably be
"single".
1920: Resided at 3811 Southport Avenue, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, single, a grocery
store manager (1920 US census, ED 1500, page 2A, family 28).
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The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn Island, Holstein,
Germany, shows that John Schultz may be the same person as Johannes Jürgen
Matthäus Schultz, born 24 July 1858 in Burg, Fehmarn (see also "Notes for Dora
'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of this report).

+ 6 v. Amelia Schultz, born 26 October 1861 in Germany; died December 1923 in Kellogg,
Jasper Co., IA, buried in Graceland cemetery, near Laurel, IA.

+ 7 vi. William August Schultz, born 22 September 1867 in Germany; died 7 November
1944 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, buried in Waldheim cemetery, Forest Park, IL.

Generation No. 2

2.  Henry J.2 Schultz (John1) was born January 1851 in Germany, and died Unknown.  He married
Margaret J. Meyer ca 1881 in Germany.  She was born November 1855 in Germany, and died
Unknown.

Notes for Henry J. Schultz:
1851: Born in Germany (all US censuses).
1882: Immigrated to America (1900, 1910 & 1920 US censuses).
1900: Resided at 775 North Leavitt Street, Chicago, Illinois, a laborer, living with wife Margaretta, sons
John, Christian, Willie, daughters Annie, Alma, and son Henry  (1900 US census, ED 432, page 17A,
family ??).
1910: Resided at 3935 Southport Avenue, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, a laborer at all kinds of jobs,
living with wife Margaret J., sons John A., William, daughters Anna, Alma, and son Henry Jr. (1910 US
census, ED 1139, page 8A, family 177).
1920: Resided at 3438 Southport Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, not working, living with wife Margaret and
son Henry (1920 US census, ED 1565, page 9A, family 227).

The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn Island, Holstein, Germany, shows that Henry
Schultz may be the same person as Jürgen Heinrich Schultz, born 15 Jan 1852 in Gammendorf,
Fehmarn.  Jürgen married Johanna Christine Margaretha Meyer 15 Feb 1882 in Burg, Fehmarn.
Johanna was born 3 Nov 1855 in Burg, Fehmarn (see also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of
this report).

Notes for Margaret J. Meyer:
1855: Born in Germany (all US censuses).
Early 1880s: Emigrated to America (1882 in 1900 & 1930 censuses, 1880 in 1910 & 1920 censuses).
1900: She was the mother of 8 children, 6 living in 1900, all 6 single and living at home, 5 born in Iowa,
the youngest born in Illinois (1900 US census, ED 432, page 17A, family ??).
1910: She was the mother of 8 children, 6 living in 1910, 5 single and living at home, 4 born in Iowa, the
youngest born in Illinois (1910 US census, ED 1139, page 8A, family 177).
1930: Resided at 1336 Byron, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, a widow, living with her son Henry (1930 US
census, ED 2891, page 13A, family 31).

The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn Island, Holstein, Germany, shows that
Margaret Meyer may be the same person as Johanna Christine Margaretha Meyer born 3 Nov 1855 in
Burg, Fehmarn (see also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of this report).

Children of Henry Schultz and Margaret Meyer are:
+ 8 i. John August3 Schultz, born November 1882 in IA; died Unknown.
+ 9 ii. Christian 'Chris' Schultz, born January 1884 in IA; died Unknown.
+ 10 iii. William Schultz, born March 1887 in IA; died Unknown.

11 iv. Anna Schultz, born December 1889 in IA; died Unknown.  She married Walter F.
Buelow ca 1918; born 27 January 1891 in IL; died November 1967 in Chicago, Cook
Co., IL.

Notes for Anna Schultz:
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1920: Resided at 3805 Herndon Street, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, a baker at a
retail bakery, living with her husband Walter (he was a foundry machinist) (1920 US
census, ED 1499, page 6B, family 194).
1930: Resided at 1336 Byron, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, living with her husband
Walter (he was a machinist) (1930 US census, ED 2891, page 13A, family 33).

12 v. _____ Schultz, born Unknown; died Bef. 1900.
13 vi. Alma Schultz, born February 1895 in IA; died Unknown.  She married George H.

Koop; born 1896 in IL; died Unknown.

Notes for Alma Schultz:
1895: Born in Iowa (all US censuses).
1900: Living with her parents in Chicago, Illinois  (1900 US census).
1920: Resided at 2041 Clybourn Avenue, Chicago, Illinois, living with her husband
George H., his parents, and 4 other family members (1920 US census, ED 1370,
page 9A, family 191).
1930: I can't find them in the census.

14 vii. _____ Schultz, born Unknown; died Bef. 1900.
+ 15 viii. Henry 'Heinie' Schultz, born December 1899 in IL; died Unknown.

3.  Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz (John1) was born 1852 in Holstein, Germany, and died 19 June 1886 in
Kellogg, IA, buried in German Lutheran cemetery, Kellogg, IA2.  She married James Druhl 1
December 1873 in Scott Co., IA3, son of Jurgen Druhl and Margaretha Kroger.  He was born 16
November 1847 in Petersdorf, Fehmarn Island, Schleswig-Holstein, Germany4, and died 23 January
1916 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA, buried in German Lutheran cemetery, Kellogg, IA5.

Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz:
1852: Born in 1852 (gravestone), Holstein, Germany (1880 US census). Kent Gossman gives her birth
as 1851, probably calculated from her age, 29, reported in the 1880 US census.
Mid 1870s: Children born in Muscatine Co., IA (1885 Iowa census).
Late 1870s-early 1880s: Children born in Jasper Co., IA (1885 Iowa census).
1880: Farmed in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA, lived with husband James, daughter Amanda,
son Amil, and daughter Minnie (1880 US census, ED 91, page 4, family ?).
1885: Resided in Jasper Co., IA (1885 Iowa census).
1886: Died 19 June (her husband's obituary) 1886 (that obit & her gravestone), probably in Jasper Co.,
Iowa.

Greg Goebel has a photo of his great-great-grandmother, Dora (Schultz) Druhl (1852-1886), which was
taken in Burg, a city in Fehmarn, Germany (the name of the photography studio and this location is
stamped on the back of the photo). Dora appears to be in her late teens or early 20's in the photo, so it
was probably taken around 1870. Greg sent this information to John Kostick who compiles family
groups based on his work with Fehmarn Island church records (fehmarn-genealogy.com).  John
equates Dora Schultz with Dorothea Margaretha Schultz, child "ii" in the following family:

Children of  Franz Johann Philipp Schuldt and Anna Catharina Detlef are:
             i. Agnes Emarentia Schultz, born 08 Jan 1849 in Gammendorf, Fehmarn;
                died 02 Aug 1914 in Kiel;
                married Heinrich Nicolaus Wulf 12 Jan 1870 in Landkirchen, Fehmarn;
                born 03 Aug 1843 in Vadersdorf, Fehmarn; died 04 Dec 1915 in Kiel.
            ii. Dorothea Margaretha Schultz, born 06 May 1850 in Burg, Fehmarn;
                met Claus Steffen 1870;
           iii. Jürgen Heinrich Schultz, born 15 Jan 1852 in Gammendorf, Fehmarn;
                married Johanna Christine Margaretha Meyer 15 Feb 1882 in Burg, Fehmarn;
                born 03 Nov 1855 in Burg, Fehmarn. Jürgen's occupation was seemann.
           iv. Hans Matthäus August Schultz, born 05 Apr 1853 in Burg, Fehmarn.
            v. Jacob Johann Peter Schultz, born 11 Mar 1855 in Burg, Fehmarn;
                died 20 Jun 1855 in Burg, Fehmarn.
           vi. Emerentia Gertrude Schultz, born 01 Jan 1857 in Burg, Fehmarn.
          vii.Johannes Jürgen Matthäus Schultz, born 24 Jul 1858 in Burg, Fehmarn.
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         viii.Heinrich Andreas Schultz, born 18 Jul 1859 in Burg, Fehmarn;
                died 15 Aug 1859 in Burg, Fehmarn.
           ix. Doris Gertrude Wilhelmine Schultz, born 28 Oct 1861 in Burg, Fehmarn.
            x. Ferdinand Matthäus Martin Schultz, born 29 Aug 1863 in Burg, Fehmarn.
           xi. Emma Johanna Charlotte Schultz, born 26 Oct 1864 in Burg, Fehmarn;
                died 30 Dec 1864 in Burg, Fehmarn.
          xii.Catharina Louise Friederike Schultz, born 14 Jul 1866 in Burg, Fehmarn.
         xiii.August Emil Wilhelm Schultz, born 27 Sep 1867 in Burg, Fehmarn.

If Dora Schultz (1852-1886) = Dorothea Margaretha Schultz then her father John Schultz (1820-1892)
= Franz Johann Philipp Schuldt and her mother Kathrina Detloff (1828-1910) = Anna Catharina Detlef.
John Kostick also provides the following:

Franz Johann Philipp Schuldt, born Abt. 1822 in Grömitz/Holstein,  He was the son of Jochim Hinrich
Simon Schuld and Anna Catharina Halbeck. Franz was a ziegler (brickmaker) in Gammendorf. Franz
married 4 Oct 1848 in Landkirchen, Fehmarn, to Anna Catharina Detlef.

Anna Catharina Detlef, born 2 Aug 1829 in Dänschendorf, Fehmarn.  She was the daughter of Marcus
Hinrich Detlef and Anna Mackeprang.
____________________________________________________________________________

Notes for James Druhl:
1847: Born 16 Nov 1847, Petersdorf (Fehmarn records). But see below for other info regarding his birth
date.
1859: emigrated to America (1900 US census).  Year is hard to read, may be 1869.
1860: I can't find him in the 1860 US census.
1870: I can't find him in the 1870 US census.
1880: Resided in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA,  enumerated with wife Dora, daughters Amanda
& Minnie & son Amil (US census).
1885: Resided in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA, enumerated with wife Dora and children
Amanda, Amale, Amelia, Margretta & Caroline (Iowa State census).
1891: Went to Cerro Gordo Co., IA, (Cerro Gordo County History, 1894, as reported by Kent
Gossman).
1895: Resided in Genesco Township, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, enumerated with wife Dora and children
Amanda, Emiel, Maggie, Melia, Kata & Emma (Iowa State census).
1900: Farmed in Bath Township, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, living with 2nd wife Dora and daughters Katie
and Emma (US census, ED 17, page 5, family 92).
1910: Farmed in Elmore Township, Faribault Co., MN, living with 2nd wife Dora, daughter Emma, a
boarder, and a lodger (1910 US census, ED 77, page 1, family 2).
1916: Died 23 January (death certificate), 1916 (death certificate and gravestone), 29 January 1916
(his obit).
                  -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
James Druhl obituary (Shelby IA newspaper, unknown date, transcribed by Roger R. Connelly in 2002
from a photocopy submitted by Kent Gossman):

                                                                        OBITUARY
Jim Druhl was born in Fehmarn, Germany, November 12, 1851, and passed away at the home of his
daughter in Shelby, Iowa, January 29, 1916, at midnight, being sick but three days of pneumonia, at the
age of 64 years, 2 months and 17 days.

Deceased came to Davenport, Iowa, and was married to Miss Dora Schultz in 1872.  To this union
seven children were born, one of whom died in infancy.  Later they came to Kellogg.  His wife died on
June 19, 1886.

In 1888 he was united in marriage with Miss Dora Sangerol, one child being born to them.  They then
moved to Minnesota.
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Since the death of his second wife about two years ago he has made his home with his daughter, Mrs.
Alfred Normand, at Shelby, Iowa.

The remains were brought to Kellogg last Friday, and on Saturday afternoon funeral services were held
at the German cemetery, where interment was made.

He leaves six daughters and one son to mourn his death, all being present at the funeral exceping
three. Those present were Mr. and Mrs. Alfred Normand of Shelby, Iowa; Mrs Amanda Hammond of
Omaha, Nebraska; Mrs. Amelia Pederson of Benson, Nebraska; Mrs. Katie Arndt of LeGrand, Iowa;
and one brother-in-law, Mr John Schultz of Chicago, Illinois. (Note RRC: day of death should be 23;
year of first marriage should be 1873; Normand should be Norman).
                    -----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Information on James Druh's birth date is not consistent: born 12 November (obituary), 1851
(gravestone and obituary), in Fehmarn (obituary), Holstein, Germany (1880 US census). Kent
Gossman gives his birth as 23 November 1849 in Fehmarn, Holstein, Germany. It is 23 November
1850 on his death certificate where the informant was Alfred Norman, his son-in-law.

I have used the info in the following Fehmarn record as his birth date:
            --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
Record of Joachim Drühl's birth, translated & transcribed by John Kostick, submitted by Carolyn Druhl:

#61  born Nov 16 1847 bapt. Nov 21 1847
Joachim Drühl, the farmhand Jürgen Drühl and his wife Margaretha born Kröger in Petersdorf son (last
birth was 1842 # 55)
God parents:
Simon Kröger in Vitzdorf (brother of the mother)
Hans Maak in Sulsdorf
The widow Dorothea Wilken
______________________________________________________________________________

Children of Dora Schultz and James Druhl are:
+ 16 i. Amanda3 Druhl, born ca 1874 in Jasper Co., IA; died ca 1919 in Omaha, NE.

17 ii. _____ Druhl, born 1874 in Muscatine Co., IA; died 1875.
+ 18 iii. Amiel A. Druhl, born 20 October 1876 in Muscatine Co., IA; died 17 July 1925 in

Minot, Ward Co., ND, buried in Rosehill cemetery, Minot, ND.
+ 19 iv. Amelia 'Minnie' Druhl, born August 1878 in Jasper Co., IA; died ca 1957 in Omaha,

NE.
+ 20 v. Margaret 'Maggie' Druhl, born 12 December 1880 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA; died 9

November 1967 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA.
+ 21 vi. Katherine Ann Druhl, born 2 November 1882 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA; died 7

November 1954 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in Riverside cemetery, Blue
Earth, MN.

+ 22 vii. Anna (Druhl) Block, born 10 June 1886 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA; died 26
September 1946 in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA.

4.  August2 Schultz (John1) was born April 1853 in Germany, and died 1917 in (near) Colfax,
Jasper Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.  He married Dora 'Doris' Wulf ca 1883,
daughter of James Wulf and Anna Lambeck.  She was born May 1861 in Germany, and died 1937 in
__________, buried in Our Silent City  cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

Notes for August Schultz:
1853: Born in Germany in April (1900 US census).
1882: Emigrated to America (1900 and 1910 US censuses).
1900: Farmed in Chester Township, Poweshiek Co., IA, living with wife Dora, son William F., daughters
Amelia C. and Dora, sons Henry and August (US census, ED 96, page 4A, family 66).
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1910: Farmed in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Dora W., daughters Emelie G. and
Dora W., sons Henry C., August H., and Earl N. (US census, ED 29, page 1B, family 12).
1917: Died near Colfax, Jasper Co., IA (Carmen Gill).

The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn Island, Holstein, Germany, shows that
August Schultz may be the same person as Hans Matthäus August Schultz, born 5 Apr 1853 in Burg,
Fehmarn (see also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of this report).

Notes for Dora 'Doris' Wulf:
1861: Born in May (1900 US census) in Germany (all US censuses).
1871, 1882 or 1883: Emigrated to America (1871 in 1920 US census,1882 in 1930 census, 1883 in
1900 US census).
1900: Mother of 8 children, 5 of these alive in 1900, all 5 single, born in IA, and living at home (US
census).
1910: Mother of 9 children, 6 of these alive in 1910, 5 single and living at home (US census).
1920: Widow, residing with her son August and his wife in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA (1920 US census,
ED 26, page 1B, family 27).
1930: Widow, residing with her son August and his family in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA (1930 US census,
ED 11, page 6A, family 170).

Her parents are probably the same as Joachim Friedrich Wulf and Anna Gertrude Lehmbeck who
married on 22 September 1858 in Fehmarn, Germany.

Children of August Schultz and Dora Wulf are:
+ 23 i. William F. 'Bill'3 Schultz, born September 1883 in IA; died Unknown.

24 ii. Johnny Schultz, died Bef. 1900.
25 iii. ______ Schultz, died Bef. 1900.

+ 26 iv. Amelia C. Schultz, born March 1891 in IA; died Unknown.
27 v. ______ Schultz, died Bef. 1900.

+ 28 vi. Dora W. Schultz, born 7 July 1895 in IA; died November 1981 in Marshalltown,
Marshall Co., IA.

29 vii. Henry C. Schultz, born August 1898 in IA; died 1951 in __________, buried in Our
Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

+ 30 viii. August H. Schultz, born 15 November 1899 in IA; died May 1979 in Kellogg, Jasper
Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

31 ix. Earl N. Schultz, born ca 1903 in IA; died Unknown.

6.  Amelia2 Schultz (John1) was born 26 October 1861 in Germany, and died December 1923 in
Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Graceland cemetery, near Laurel, IA.  She married (1) Chris Lunt
Bef. 1883.  He was born in Denmark, and died Unknown in Des Moines, IA.  She married (2)
Christoph Hasselbrink 30 January 1890 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, son of Henry Hasselbrink and
Henrietta Jabb.  He was born 26 July 1861 in Barkow-by-Godems, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, Germany,
and died 16 October 1929 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Graceland cemetery, near Laurel, IA.

Notes for Amelia Schultz:
1861: Born in Germany (biography of her 2nd husband & US census).
1881: Immigrated to America (1900 US census).
1900: Farmed in Jefferson Township, Marshall Co., IA, mother of 8 children, 8 are alive, all born in IA
from 1883-1900, living with 2nd husband Christ J. Hasselbrink, sons John N. Lund and Andrew Lund,
sons Carl J. and Wilhelm H. and Albert L. Hasselbrink, daughters Amelia C. and Elsie C. Hasselbrink,
son Hugo H. Hasselbrink, and mother Cathrina Schultz (US census, ED 109, page 6, family 62).
1902: A son born 1902 died at age 6 months (Carmen Gill).
1920: Resided in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, living with 2nd husband Chris Hazelbrink, daughter Amelia,
son Hugo, daughter Lela, son Louis, married daughter Elsie Dale, and grandson Marion Dale (1920 US
census, ED 26, page 3A, family 63). Note RRC: Hazelbrink should be Hasselbrink.
1923: Died in Kellogg, IA.
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The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn, Germany, shows that Amelia Schultz may
be the same person as Doris Gertrude Wilhelmine Schultz, born 28 Oct 1861 in Burg, Fehmarn (see
also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of this report).

Notes for Christoph Hasselbrink:
1861: Born in Barkow-by-Godems, Mecklenburg-Schwerin (biography), Germany (biography & US
census).
1883: Immigrated to America (biography & 1900 US census, is 1882 in 1920 US census).
1888: Came to Kellogg from TX (biography).
1910: Farmed in Mariposa Twp., Jasper Co., IA (US census).
1920: Resided in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA (US census).
1929: Died in Jasper Co., IA.
________________________________________________________________

                                                 Jasper County, Iowa Biographies - 1912,  Page 845.
                     Past and Present of Jasper County Iowa, Gen. James B. Weaver, Editor-In-Chief,
                                          B.F. Bowden & Company, Indianapolis, IN, 1912
                                             All biographies transcribed and submitted by
                                                   Ernie Braida ebraida@pcpartner.net

Hasselbrink, Christoph

One of the German born citizens, a native of Barkow-by-Godems, Mecklenburg-Schwerin, who has
won success as a farmer and stock raiser solely through individual enterprise and courage is Christoph
Hassselbrink, a man whom any community would delight to have in its midst, for he is not only
progressive in material things, but has proven himself to be law-abiding and honorable in his relations
with his fellowmen.

Mr. Hasselbrink was born in Germany on July 26,1861. He is the son of Henry Christian Hasselbrink
and Henrietta (Jabb) Hasselbrink, both born and reared in the fatherland, the father dying there
October 26, 1892, and the mother died in 1909, in Jasper County, Iowa. The father worked principally
as a day laborer. Their family consisted of five sons and one daughter, Christoph, of this sketch, being
the fourth in order of birth.

The subject grew up in his native land and there received such education as the community in which he
lived afforded and he worked on the farm in crop seasons. He emigrated alone to the United States in
1883, locating at Des Moines, Iowa, but soon afterwards went to work on a farm near that city,
remaining there for a period of fourteen years, during which time he saved his money and got a start in
the world. He then went to Texas and became a railroad laborer for different roads, working at
construction work and on section for three wars. In 1888 he camp to Kellogg, Jasper County, Iowa, to
make his future home. Here, he was employed by the Chicago, Rock Island & Pacific Railroad for
seven years at construction work and on the section, becoming an expert in this work. Then, in 1895,
turning his attention to farming, he rented a farm for two years, then moved to Marshall County and
lived on rented farms until 1908, then began renting the C. W. Craven farm in Mariposa Township,
Jasper County. In the spring of 1911 he purchased one hundred and forty acres on the north boundary
of Mariposa Township, known as the old Christ Freese farm, and he moved to his permanent home
March 1, 1912.

Politically, Mr. Hasselbrink is a Democrat and he was reared a Lutheran.

Mr. Hasselbrink was married on January 30, 1889, to Amelia Schultz, who was born in Germany on
October 26, 1861, the daughter of John and Kathrina (Detloff) Schultz, who came from Germany to
Kellogg, Iowa, in the year 1880. To the subject and wife have been born eight children, named as
follows: Carl, William, Albert, Amelia, Elsie, Hugo, Lela and Louis. By a former marriage Mrs.
Hasselbrink became the mother of two children who are living at home, John and Andrew Lunt.
____________________________________________________________
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Children of Amelia Schultz and Chris Lunt are:
+ 32 i. John Nelson3 Lund, born 21 July 1883 in IA; died Aft. 1930.
+ 33 ii. Andrew Christian 'Andy' Lunt, born 10 November 1884 in IA; died 27 February 1922

in __________, buried in Ivy Hill cemetery, Malcom, IA.

Children of Amelia Schultz and Christoph Hasselbrink are:
+ 34 i. Carl W.3 Hasselbrink, born 12 October 1890 in Jasper Co, IA; died 23 May 1968 in

Newton, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.
+ 35 ii. William H. Hasselbrink, born 5 February 1892 in IA; died December 1971 in Grinnell,

Poweshiek Co., IA, buried in Hazelwood cemetery, Grinnell, IA.
36 iii. Albert L. Hasselbrink, born 16 January 1894 in IA; died 9 March 1992 in _____,

_____, buried in Center Friends cemetery, near Newton, IA.  He married Elsie F.
Hammer ca 1915; born 1893 in KS (or IA); died Unknown.

Notes for Albert L. Hasselbrink:
1920: Farmed in Mariposa Twp., Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Elsie (1920 US
census, ED 29, page ?, family 109)
1920: Farmed in Mariposa Twp., Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Elsa F. (1930 US
census, ED 17, page 4A, family 73)

+ 37 iv. Amelia C. Hasselbrink, born 13 May 1896 in IA; died January 1983 in Kellogg,
Jasper Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

+ 38 v. Elsie C. Hasselbrink, born 25 July 1898 in IA; died 15 August 1995 in Kellogg,
Jasper Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

39 vi. Hugo H. Hasselbrink, born 6 February 1900 in IA; died 22 November 1980 in
Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, buried in Hazelwood cemetery, Grinnell, IA.  He married
Bertha F. Lemke ca 1921; born 23 February 1904 in IA; died 9 October 1996 in Des
Moines, IA.

Notes for Hugo H. Hasselbrink:
1930: Farmed in Mariposa Twp., Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Bertha F. and a
boarder (1930 US census, ED 17, page 1A, family 12)

40 vii. Henry Hasselbrink, born 1902; died ca 1902 in _____,  buried in Graceland
cemetery, near Laurel, IA.

+ 41 viii. Lela D. Hasselbrink, born 23 June 1904 in IA; died 14 September 1991 in _____,
buried in Union cemetery, Newton, IA.

+ 42 ix. Louis Hasselbrink, born 1 November 1906 in IA; died 3 October 1992 in Jasper Co,
IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

7.  William August2 Schultz (John1) was born 22 September 1867 in Germany, and died 7
November 1944 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, buried in Waldheim cemetery, Forest Park, IL.  He married
Amelia Gertrude Wulf 22 November 1893 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, daughter of James Wulf and
Anna Lambeck.  She was born 25 March 1876 in Burg, Fehmarn Island, Schleswig-Holstein, Germany,
and died 23 May 1964 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, buried in Waldheim cemetery, Forest Park, IL.

Notes for William August Schultz:
1867: Born in Germany (all US censuses).
1880s: Immigrated to America (1887 in 1900 US census, 1881 in 1900 & 1930 US censuses, 1886 in
1920 US census).
1900: Resided at 669 Hoyne Avenue, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, a grocer, living with wife Amelia, son
Frederick, daughter Ella, and son John (1900 US census, ED 427, page 12B, family 256).
1910: Farmed in Antioch Township, Lake Co., IL, a dairy farmer, living with wife Amelia, daughter Ella,
son Alford, daughter Agnes, son Willie, daughter Florence, and son Edward (1910 US census, ED 92,
page 18A, family 312).
1920: Farmed in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Amelia, son Alfred, daughter
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Agnes, son William, daughter Florence, twin sons Beryl and Jerald, and daughter Ruby (1920 US
census, ED 29, page ??, family 109).
1930: Resided at 4252 Blizard(?) Street, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, a grocery proprietor, living with
wife Amelia, daughter Agnes, twin sons Beryl and Gerald, daughter Ruby, married daughter Florence
Brown, and grandson Richard Brown (1930 US census, ED 1438, page 21A, family 427).

The work of John Kostick with church records in Fehmarn, Germany, shows that William Schultz may
be the same person as August Emil Wilhelm Schultz, born 27 September 1867 in Burg, Fehmarn (see
also "Notes for Dora 'Doris' Schultz" on page 4 of this report).

Notes for Amelia Gertrude Wulf:
1876: Born in Germany (all US censuses).
Mid 1880s: Immigrated to America (1887 in 1900 & 1930 US census, 1884 in 1910 census, 1886 in
1920 US census).
1900: She was the mother of 4 children, 2 of these alive, both single, born in IL, living at home (1900
US census, ED 427, page 12B, family 256).
1910: She was the mother of 9 children, 6 of these alive, all single, all born in IL, all living at home
(1910 US census, ED 92, page 18A, family 312).

Her parents are probably the same as Joachim Friedrich Wulf and Anna Gertrude Lehmbeck who
married on 22 September 1858 in Fehmarn, Germany.

Children of William Schultz and Amelia Wulf are:
43 i. John3 Schultz, born 22 July 1894 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died August 1894 in

Chicago, Cook Co., IL.
44 ii. Frederick Schultz, born 24 June 1895 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died 26 July 1907 in

Chicago, Cook Co., IL.
45 iii. William Schultz, born 16 December 1896 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died 12

November 1897 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.
+ 46 iv. Ella Schultz, born 1 August 1898 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died 20 January 1983 in

Phoenix, Maricopa Co., AZ.
+ 47 v. Alfred Charles Schultz, born 16 March 1901 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died 28

December 1982 in Natural Dam, Crawford Co., AR, buried in Liberty Hill cemetery,
Natural Dam, AR.

48 vi. Agnes Schultz, born 16 July 1903 in IL; died 4 March 1993 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.
She married Walter F. Buelow Aft. 1930; born 27 January 1891 in IL; died November
1967 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL.

49 vii. William 'Bill' Schultz, born 24 March 1904 in IL; died 9 August 1991 in Buried in
Arcadia Park cemetery, Cook Co., IL.  He married Maria(or Marie) _____ Private;
born Private.

+ 50 viii. Florence Schultz, born 1908 in IL; died 1944.
51 ix. Edwin Schultz, born 28 August 1908 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died 20 September

1910 in ______, buried in Waldheim cemetery, Forest Park, IL.
52 x. Beryl Schultz, born 14 November 1910 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died 25 July 2000

in Hillsboro Beach, FL.  He married Edith _____ Private; born Private.
53 xi. Gerald Schultz, born Private.  He married (1) Virginia D. Webb Private; born Private.

He married (2) Lola Hutchinson Private; born Private.
54 xii. Ruby H. Schultz, born 5 March 1913 in IA; died 9 March 2003 in Larimer Co., CO.

She married Elmer 'Al' Formeller; born 10 April 1911 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL; died
4 September 1984 in Ft. Collins, Larimer Co., CO.

Generation No. 3

8.  John August3 Schultz (Henry J.2, John1) was born November 1882 in IA, and died Unknown.
He married Elsie Dorothy Arndt ca 1917, daughter of Bertha _____.  She was born ca 1892 in IL, and
died Unknown.
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Notes for John August Schultz:
1920: I can't find him in the census.
1930: Resided at 1330 Byron, Chicago, Cook Co., Illinois, a purchasing agent for a factory, with his
wife, Elsie, sons Harold and John, Jr., mother-in-law Bertha Arndt, and uncle William Graff (1930 US
census, ED 2891, page 12B, family 30).

Children of John Schultz and Elsie Arndt are:
55 i. Harold Henry4 Schultz, born Private.  He married Charlotte Sakam Private; born

Private.
+ 56 ii. John August Schultz, Jr., born Private.

9.  Christian 'Chris'3 Schultz (Henry J.2, John1) was born January 1884 in IA, and died Unknown.
He married Caroline 'Carrie' Schwartz ca 1908.  She was born 1888 in IL, and died Unknown.

Notes for Christian 'Chris' Schultz:
1910: Resided at 3813 Southport Avenue, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, a grocer, living with wife Caroline and
daughter Margaret E.  (1910 US census, ED 1140, page 11B, family 265)
1920: Resided at 3767 Southfront Street, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, a grocery clerk, living with wife
Caroline, daughter Margurite, sons Charles and Preston (1920 US census, ED 1500, page 5B, family
113).
1930: Resided at 1334 Byron, Chicago, Illinois, a grocery proprietor, living with wife Caroline and sons
Charle and Preston (1930 US census, ED 2891, pages 12B & 13A, family 31).

Children of Christian Schultz and Caroline Schwartz are:
57 i. Margurite E. 'Marg'4 Schultz, born Private.  She married _____ Wright Private; born

Private.
58 ii. Charles Schultz, born 1910 in IL; died Unknown.
59 iii. Preston Schultz, born Private.

10.  William3 Schultz (Henry J.2, John1) was born March 1887 in IA, and died Unknown.  He
married (1) Elizabeth _____ ca 1913.  She was born 1891 in IL, and died Unknown.  He married (2)
Edna Stignets Aft. 1930.  She died Unknown.

Notes for William Schultz:
1920: Resided at 1900 Bissell Street, Chicago, Illinois, a grocery clerk, living with wife Elizabeth, son
William and daughter Ruth (1920 US census, ED 1248, page 10A, family 264).
1930: Resided at 1900 Bissell Street, Chicago, Illinois, a grocery store proprietor, living with wife
Elizabeth, sons William E., Wallace F., Clarence H., and Jack R. (1930 US census, ED 1578, page
20A, family 480).

Children of William Schultz and Elizabeth _____ are:
60 i. William E. 'Bill'4 Schultz, born Private.
61 ii. Ruth Schultz, born Private.
62 iii. Wallace F. Schultz, born ca 1921 in IL; died Unknown in France (World War II).
63 iv. Clarence H. Schultz, born Private.
64 v. Jack R. Schultz, born Private.

15.  Henry 'Heinie'3 Schultz (Henry J.2, John1) was born December 1899 in IL, and died Unknown.
He married Marguerite _____ Private.  She was born Private.

Children of Henry Schultz and Marguerite _____ are:
65 i. Bob4 Schultz, born Private.
66 ii. Eileen Schultz, born Private.

16.  Amanda3 Druhl (Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born ca 1874 in Jasper Co., IA, and died ca
1919 in Omaha, NE.  She married William T. Hamand ca 1892.  He was born ca 1868 in KS, and died
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Aft. 1930.

Child of Amanda Druhl and William Hamand is:
67 i. Eva M.4 Hamand, born ca 1894 in NE; died Unknown.  She married Heinie Ham;

born Unknown; died Unknown.

18.  Amiel A.3 Druhl (Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 20 October 1876 in Muscatine Co., IA,
and died 17 July 1925 in Minot, Ward Co., ND, buried in Rosehill cemetery, Minot, ND.  He married
Perle May Whitman 29 December 1908 in Minot, Ward Co., ND.  She was born 10 June 1888 in
Goldfield, Wright Co., IA, and died 31 August 1970 in Oregon City, Clackamas Co., OR, buried in Mt
View cemetery, Oregon City, OR.

Notes for Amiel A. Druhl:
1920: Resided at 223 5th Street NW, Minot, Ward Co., ND, a grading contractor, living with wife May,
sons Anthony and Morris (1920 US census, ED 233, page 2, family 36). Note by RRC: Morris should be
Maurice.

Obituary of Amiel A. Druhl
(Transcribed by RRC from a photocopy of the original article published _____ in _____  newspaper,
submitted by Marcie Bushnell.)

                                                           AMIEL DRUHL’S DEATH
                                                         SHOCKS MANY FRIENDS
                                                           ----------------------------
                                               MINOT CONTACTOR WAS CONSIDERED
                                                CONVALESCENT AFTER OPERATION
                                                            ----------------------------

Amiel Druhl, 48, wellknown Minot contractor, died at 4 o’clock this morning at a local hospital. Mr.
Druhl was operated upon for appendicitis on July 8, and was apparently recovering satisfactorily so that
his death came as a great shock to his family and friends. Complications set in suddenly and he began
sinking at 11 o’clock last evening.

Tentative arrangements for the funeral, which await further word from relatives, provide for services
Sunday at the Vincent Methodist church with the Rev. G. LeRoy White officiating.

Mr. Druhl is survived by his wife, two sons, Anthony 12, Maurice, 5, and a daughter, Virgie, 3, and
five sisters, Mmes. Alfred Norman, Shelby, Ia.; Fred Arndt, Ledyard, Ia.; Robert Connelly, Mason City,
Ia.; Minnie Pederson, Omaha; and Herman Rekow, Shelby, Ia. Mmes. Norman and Arndt have already
wired that they will be here for the funeral.

Mr. and Mrs. Druhl were married in Minot in 1908 and went immediately to a farm 60 miles west of
Estevan, Can., where they made their home for seven years. Before his marriage Mr. Druhl was
foreman for the George Kemper Construction company and nine years ago he left the farm with his
family and came back to Minot to 1ive, buying a partnership interest in the Kemper firm. He was in that
company until the time of his death.

Mr. Druhl had been in active charge of the firm's interests in Minot, while Mr. Kemper has been
engaged in similar busines in California. When Mr. Druhl was taken ill, Mr. Kemper returned to Minot to
look after their joint interests, and he will remain here for an indefinite time.

-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Notes for Perle May Whitman:
1930: Resided at 810 Jackson Street, Oregon City, Clackamas Co., OR, living with her 2nd husband
Fred D. Levine, daughter Virgie Levine, sons Fred D. Levine, Anthony Druhl and Maurice Druhl (1930
US cenus, ED 77, page 5A, family 121). Note by RRC: Virgie was Perle's child by Amiel A. Druhl, she
was adopted by Fred D. Levine.

Children of Amiel Druhl and Perle Whitman are:
+ 68 i. Anthony James4 Druhl, born 11 January 1913 in Estavah, Saskatchewan, Canada;

died 14 April 1972 in Oregon City, Clackamas Co., OR, buried in Mt View cemetery,
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Oregon City, OR.
+ 69 ii. Maurice Edgar Druhl, born 29 November 1919 in Minot, Ward Co., ND; died 22

March 2002 in Portland, OR, buried in Mt. View cemetery, Oregon City, OR.
+ 70 iii. Virgie Cornelia (Druhl) Levine, born 27 December 1921 in Minot, Ward Co., ND;

died 18 December 2005 in Portland, OR.

19.  Amelia 'Minnie'3 Druhl (Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born August 1878 in Jasper Co., IA,
and died ca 1957 in Omaha, NE.  She married Claus Pederson ca 1895.  He was born January 1867
in _____, Denmark, and died Unknown in Omaha, NE.

Notes for Amelia 'Minnie' Druhl:
1900: Farmed in Union Township, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, living with husband Claus, son Harry, daughter
Carrie, and a farm worker  (1900 US census, ED 23, page 16A, family 283).
1910: Resided at 4834 Pierce St., Omaha, Douglas Co., NE, living with husband Claus (he worked for
the Omaha Gas company), son Harry, daughter Carrie, and an unnamed baby boy (1910 US,  census,
ED 54, sheet 1B, family 17; surname spelled Peterson in census & index).
1920: Resided at 2536(?) No. 63rd Street, Omaha, Douglas Co., NE, living with husband Claus (he
worked for a gas company), sons Edward and Lars, and daughter Christina  (1920 US census, ED 123,
page 6A, family 137).
1930: Resided at 6316 Wirt Street, Omaha, Douglas Co., NE, a nurse, living with husband Claus (he
was a complaint man for a gas company) and son Edward (1930 US census, ED 119, page 29A, family
150).

Notes for Claus Pederson:
1867: Born in Denmark  (1900 US census).
Late 1880s: Emigrated to America  (1886 in 1900 and 1930 US censuses, 1889 in 1920 US census).

Children of Amelia Druhl and Claus Pederson are:
71 i. Harry4 Pederson, born November 1895 in IA; died Unknown.
72 ii. Carrie Pederson, born October 1897 in IA; died Unknown.
73 iii. _____ Pederson, born Bet. 1900 - 1909; died Bet. 1900 - 1909.
74 iv. Edward Pederson, born 1910 in NE; died Unknown.
75 v. Lars Pederson, born Private.
76 vi. Christina Pederson, born 1914 in NE; died July 1944 in San Francisco, CA.

20.  Margaret 'Maggie'3 Druhl (Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 12 December 1880 in
Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, and died 9 November 1967 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA.  She married Alfred E.
Norman 13 December 1900 in Swaledale, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, son of Emma _____.  He was born 27
April 1875 in Princeton, Bureau Co., IL, and died 22 February 1940 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA.

Notes for Margaret 'Maggie' Druhl:
1910: Farmed in Shelby Township, Shelby Co., IA, living with husband Alfred E., sons Howard L.,
Harold A., and Ralph J., and a hired man (1910 US census, ED 176, page 7A, family 193).
1920: I can't find them in the census.
1930: Farmed in Shelby Township, Shelby Co., IA, living with husband Alfred E., sons Ralph and Arthur
(1930 US census, ED 24, page 6B, family 124).

Children of Margaret Druhl and Alfred Norman are:
+ 77 i. Howard Leslie4 Norman, born 7 October 1901; died 31 July 1944 in Shelby Co., IA.

78 ii. Harold A. Norman, born 3 November 1903 in IA; died March 1990 in Shelby, _____
Co., IA.  He married Opal M. _____ 1924; born 1905 in IA; died Unknown.

Notes for Harold A. Norman:
1930: Resided in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA, a farmer, living with wife Opal M. (1930 US
census, ED 22, page 1A, family 6).

+ 79 iii. Ralph John Norman, born 23 November 1906 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA; died 6 April
1997 in Elk Horn, Shelby Co., IA.
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80 iv. Arthur Druhl Norman, born 1 September 1913 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA; died August
1963.

21.  Katherine Ann3 Druhl (Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 2 November 1882 in Kellogg,
Jasper Co., IA, and died 7 November 1954 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in Riverside
cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.  She married Fredrick John Arndt 11 July 1900 in Rockwell, Cerro Gordo
Co., IA, son of John Arndt and Sophia Schave.  He was born 3 February 1878 in (near)
Elkader/Garnavillo, Clayton Co., IA, and died 15 January 1962 in Faribault Co., MN, buried in Riverside
cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.

Notes for Katherine Ann Druhl:
A genealogy of James Druhl was compiled by Kent Gossman and sent to me in 1995. Kent's genealogy
provided most of the information about Katherine Ann Druhl and her descendants.

1920: Farmed in Grant Township, Kossuth Co., IA, living with husband Fred J., son Laurence J.,
daughter Eva D., sons Clarence, Theodore and Glen  (1920 US census, ED 173, page 2B, family 35).
1930: Farmed in Pleasant Prairie Township, Martin Co., MN, living with husband Fred J., sons,
Theodore and Glenn  (1930 US census, ED 22, page 1A, family 3).

Children of Katherine Druhl and Fredrick Arndt are:
+ 81 i. Laurence James4 Arndt, born 23 June 1901 in Cerro Gordo Co., IA; died 14 April

1972 in Everett, Snohomish Co., WA.
+ 82 ii. Eva Doris Arndt, born 12 August 1903 in Cerro Gordo Co., IA; died 18 February

1993 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in Riverside cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.
+ 83 iii. Clarence George 'Buck' Arndt, born 26 June 1905 in Cerro Gordo Co., IA; died 1

October 1975 in Minneapolis, MN, buried in Riverside cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.
+ 84 iv. Theodore Henry Arndt, born 23 April 1907 in IA; died 7 March 1991 in Nora Springs,

Cerro Gordo Co., IA, buried in Park cemetery, Nora Springs, IA.
+ 85 v. Glen Edward Arndt, born 3 June 1909 in near Ledyard, Kossuth Co., IA; died 4 May

1959 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in _____ cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.

22.  Anna (Druhl)3 Block (Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 10 June 1886 in Kellogg, Jasper
Co., IA, and died 26 September 1946 in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA.  She married Robert James
Connelly 29 August 1903 in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA, son of Peter Connelly and Melinda Dunlap.  He
was born 15 July 1879 in Keokuk Co., IA, and died 7 January 1943 in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA.

Notes for Anna (Druhl) Block:
1886: Born 10 June (death certificate) 1886 (but see the following discussion) in Kellogg, IA (death
certificate). I always gave Anna's year of birth as 1884 as that is what it is on her death certificate and
her gravestone, but 1886 is probably correct. Her sons Ralph and Roy Connelly (my father & uncle,
respectively) always said Anna's birth mother, Dora Druhl, died 20 days after Anna was born.  I only
recently saw Dora's gravestone and it gives her year of death as 1886.   Furthermore, in the 1885 Iowa
census, Anna was not enumerated in the family of James & Dora Druhl (her birth parents) or in the
family of Louis & Louisa Block (her adoptive parents), so I have now assumed that Anna was born in
1886. The death date of Anna's birth mother is given as 30 June 1886 in James Druhl's obituary so
there is also some question as to Anna's birthday.
1900: Enumerated as the daughter of Louis & Louisa Block in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA. Here Anna's
birth is given as June 1885.
1910: Enumerated in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA. Here Anna's age is given as 24 which is consistent with a
birth year of 1885 or 1886.
1920: Enumerated in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA. Here Anna's age is given as 35 which is
consistent with a birth year of 1884.
1930: Enumerated in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA. Here Anna's age is given as 43 which is
consistent with a birth year of 1886 or 1887.
1946: Died 26 September (death certificate) 1946 (death certificate & gravestone), Mason City, IA
(death certificate).

                        --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Anna (Druhl) Block Connelly obituary.
(Transcribed by Roger R. Connelly from a xerox copy of a newspaper article, unknown paper, unknown
date, but probably the Mason City Globe Gazette, Mason City, Iowa, September, 1946.)

CONNELLY RITES TO BE SATURDAY.  Services to Be Held at Funeral Chapel.

Mrs. Robert Connelly, 62, of 432 24th S. W., died at 8:25 p. m. Tuesday at a local hospital, following an
illness of about a year.  She had been at the hospital 2 weeks.

Mrs. Connelly was born Anna Block at Kellogg, Iowa, June 10, 1884.  She resided there until her
marriage to Robert Connelly, Aug. 29, 1903, at Tiffin, Iowa. They moved to Mason City 30 years ago.

Surviving are a daughter, Mrs. Mark Pirkl, Mason City, 2 sons, Ralph R. Connelly, Mason City, and Roy
E. Connelly, Boone, and 4 grandchildren, Paul and Patty Pirkl, Roger Connelly, and Barr Richard
Connelly, all of Mason City.

Four sisters, Mrs. Fred Arndt, Blue Earth, Minn., Mrs. Alfred Norman, Shelby, Iowa, Mrs. Claus
Pederson, Omaha, Nebr., and Mrs. Emma Rekow, San Francisco, Cal., and a brother, Louis H. Block,
Marshalltown, also survive.

She was preceded in death by her husband, Robert, Jan. 7, 1943, in Mason City, and by a daughter,
Mrs. Lucille Connelly Prugh, in 1935, in Des Moines, and by one brother and one sister.

Mrs. Connelly was a member of the United Service Women and the Rebekah Circle of Our Savior's
Lutheran church.

Funeral services will be held in the chapel of the McAuley and Son funeral home at 2:30 p. m.
Saturday, with the Rev. C. Henry Anderson, pastor of Our Savior's Lutheran church, officiating.  Burial
will be at Elmwood cemetery.  The McAuley and Son funeral home in charge.

                        --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Notes for Robert James Connelly:
Robert James Connelly obituary.
(Transcribed by Roger R. Connelly from a xerox copy of a newspaper article, unknown paper, unknown
date, but probably the Mason City Globe Gazette, Mason City, Iowa, January, 1943.)

R. J. CONNELLY, 63, SUCCUMBS.  Funeral Rites to be on Monday Morning.

Robert James Connelly, 63, died at a local hospital Thursday following an illness.  He had been a
resident of Mason City for the past 36 years.

Mr. Connelly was born near North Liberty, July 15, 1879.  He was married Aug. 29, 1903, and came to
Mason City in 1906.  He was employed by the Mason City Brick and Tile company until 1919 when he
moved to the Keeler farm 3 miles northeast of Mason City, where he resided for 16 years.

Surviving are his wife, Mrs. Anna Block Connelly; a son, Ralph, Mason City; a daughter, Mrs. Mark
Pirkl, Mason City; and a son, Cpl. Roy E. Connelly, Camp Sibert, Ala., who will arrive here Saturday
morning.  He is also survived by four grandchildren and was preceded in death by one daughter,
Lucella (sic), in 1933.

Also surviving are three brothers, Fred and Charles Connelly, Mason City; Roy Connelly, State Center,
and five sisters, Mrs. Florence Alduker (sic), Pierre, S. Dak.; Mrs. Dick Hall, Livingston, Nebr.;  Mrs.
William Ingram, Hamilton, Cal.; Mrs. Cleo Rubins, Richmond, Cal., and Mrs. Frank Herdliska, Long
Beach, Cal.  A brother died in infancy.

(last paragraph faded, most is unreadable)

                        --------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Children of Anna Block and Robert Connelly are:
86 i. Lucille Lenore4 Connelly, born 30 January 1905 in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA; died 14

September 1935 in Des Moines, IA, buried in Elmwood cemetery, Mason City, IA.
She married Shirley Maloney Prugh 1928; born 21 February 1905 in Seymour, IA;
died 17 November 1967 in Des Moines, Polk Co., IA, buried in Chapel Hill
cemetery, Des Moines, IA.

Notes for Lucille Lenore Connelly:
Lucille Lenore (Connelly) Prugh obituary.
(Transcribed by Roger R. Connelly from a xerox copy of a Mason City Globe
Gazette newspaper obituary published on Monday, 16 September, 1935, page 24.)

MRS. PRUGH, 30, DES MOINES, DIES

Funeral Services to Be Held Here Tuesday Afternoon at 1:30 O'clock.

Funeral servives for Mrs. Shirley Prugh, 30, who died at her home in Des Moines
Saturday afternoon at 3:30 o'clock from pneumonia following a brief illness, were
held at the E. Carl White funeral home in Des Moines Monday afternoon.  Mrs.
Prugh was formerly Lucile Connelly of Mason City.

The body will be brought to Mason City where services will also be held at the
Patterson funeral home Tuesday afternoon at 1:30 o'clock, with the Rev. Clarence
E. Flynn of the First Methodist church in charge.
Burial will be in Elmwood cemetery.

For the past 10 years Mrs. Prugh has been a resident of Des Moines, where she
had been employed in the law office of Chatterton and Switzer.  Mr. Prugh has been
a reporter for the Des Moines Tribune for the past ten years.

Surviving Mrs. Prugh are her husband, Shirley Prugh, Des Moines; parents, Mr. and
Mrs. Robert Connelly, who reside northeast of Mason City; a sister, Mrs. Dorothy
Pirkl, and two brothers, Ralph and Roy, all of Mason City.

(Note by RRC: Lucile above should be Lucille.  A similar obituary, with a photo of
Lucille, appeared in the Des Moines Register, Sunday, 15 September, 1935, Iowa
News Section, page 4.  It gives her home address as 813 Sixteenth st.)

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Notes for Shirley Maloney Prugh:
Shirley Maloney Prugh obituary.
(Transcribed by Roger R. Connelly from a xerox copy of a Des Moines Register
newspaper obituary published on Sunday, 19 November, 1967, page 5-L.)

Shirley Prugh

Services for Shirley M. Prugh, 62, of 3121 Fifty-sixth st., a Des Moines Tribune
reporter for 42 years, will be at 3 p.m. Monday at Westover Funeral Home with burial
at Chapel Hill Cemetery.  Mr. Prugh died Friday at Yonkers Rehabilitation Center.

Mr. Prugh, who had been ill about eight weeks, entered the hospital Nov. 1, shortly
after his illness was diagnosed as bone cancer.

He was born in Seymour and was graduated from Corydon High School.  He
attended Graceland Junior College at Lamoni two years and then attended Simpson
College at Indianola.  He was a member of the Forty Year Club of The Register and
Tribune and the Highland Park post of the American Legion.  He served in World
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War II.

Surviving are his wife, Helen, a daughter, Shirleyann, at home, and a sister, Mrs.
Nina West of Corydon.

----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

+ 87 ii. Ralph Robert Connelly, born 22 July 1906 in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA; died 21 October
1981 in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, buried in Elmwood cemetery, Mason City,
IA.

+ 88 iii. Dorothy Esther Connelly, born 17 September 1910 in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA; died 27
February 1985 in Mason City, IA, buried in Elmwood cemetery, Mason City, IA.

+ 89 iv. Roy Elmo Connelly, born 14 February 1919 in Mason City, IA; died May 1987 in
Baton Rouge, LA, buried in ____ cem, Baton Rouge, LA.

23.  William F. 'Bill'3 Schultz (August2, John1) was born September 1883 in IA, and died
Unknown.  He married Edna G. _____.  She was born 1884 in IL, and died Unknown.

Notes for William F. 'Bill' Schultz:
1920: Farmed in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Edna G., daughter Dorothy, sons
Roland and Wilson, daughter Bertha, and son Earl (1920 US census, ED 29, page 2A, family 28).

Children of William Schultz and Edna _____ are:
90 i. Dorothy4 Schultz, born Private.
91 ii. Roland Schultz, born Private.
92 iii. Wilson Schultz, born Private.
93 iv. Bertha Schultz, born Private.
94 v. Earl Schultz, born Private.
95 vi. Burton Schultz, born Private.

26.  Amelia C.3 Schultz (August2, John1) was born March 1891 in IA, and died Unknown.  She
married Taylor T. Clark ca 1912.  He was born 1892 in IA, and died Unknown.

Notes for Amelia C. Schultz:
1920: Resided at 603 Eigth Ave., Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, living with her husband Taylor T. (he was
a carpenter at a carriage factory), daughter Ruth D., sons Dale W. and Vernon T. (US census, ED 125,
page 4A, family 92).
1930: Farmed in Hickory Grove Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with her husband Taylor T. , daughter
Ruth D., sons Dale W., Vernon G., Raymond L., Robert G., and William M., and daughter Betty M. (US
census, ED 8, page 3B, family 64).

Children of Amelia Schultz and Taylor Clark are:
96 i. Ruth D.4 Clark, born Private.  She married Everett Bell Private; born Private.
97 ii. Dale W. Clark, born Private.  He married Ruth Koger Private; born Private.
98 iii. Vernon T. (or G) Clark, born Private.
99 iv. Raymond L. Clark, born ca 1921 in IA; died 1980.
100 v. Robert G. Clark, born Private.
101 vi. William M. 'Bill' Clark, born Private.
102 vii. Betty M. Clark, born Private.

28.  Dora W.3 Schultz (August2, John1) was born 7 July 1895 in IA, and died November 1981 in
Marshalltown, Marshall Co., IA.  She married Harry E. Ray ca 1917.  He was born 13 November 1889
in KS, and died March 1971 in Marshalltown, Marshall Co., IA.

Notes for Dora W. Schultz:
1920: Farmed in Hickory Grove Township, Jasper Co., IA, lived with her husband Harry (US Census,
ED 95, page 7A, family 138).
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1930: Farmed in Hickory Grove Township, Jasper Co., IA, lived with her husband Harry E., daughters
Doris E. (or C,) and Barbara L. (US Census, ED 8, page 3B, family 66)

Children of Dora Schultz and Harry Ray are:
103 i. Doris E. (or C)4 Ray, born Private.
104 ii. Barbara L. Ray, born Private.
105 iii. Harriet Ray, born Private.

30.  August H.3 Schultz (August2, John1) was born 15 November 1899 in IA, and died May 1979 in
Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.  He married Ruth Turner ca
1919.  She was born 16 September 1902 in IA, and died August 1970 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, buried
in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.

Notes for August H. Schultz:
1920: Resided in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, not working, living with his wife Ruth and his mother Dora
(1920 US census, ED 26, page 1B, family 27).
1930: Resided in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, pool hall manager, living with his wife Margery R., son
Richard D., and his mother Dorris (1930 US census, ED 11, page 6A, family 170).

Child of August Schultz and Ruth Turner is:
106 i. Richard D.4 Schultz, born Private.  He married Jackie Duistemar Private; born

Private.

32.  John Nelson3 Lund (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 21 July 1883 in IA6, and died Aft. 1930.
He married Olive Arminda Knapp 25 August 19087, daughter of Joseph Knapp and Caroline Williams.
She was born 2 January 1885 in Clear Creek Twp., Jasper Co., IA7, and died 23 August 1925 in
Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, buried in Hazelwood cemetery, Grinnell, IA7.

Notes for John Nelson Lund:
1910: Resided in Laurel, Marshall Co., IA, a harness maker at a harness shop, living with wife Olive
(US census, ED 127, page 43A, family 32).
1920: Resided at 710 Second Avenue, Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, a shoemaker at a shoe shop, living
with wife Olive A., and son Robert J. (US census, ED 126, page 3A, family 60).
1930: Resided at 913 Main Street, Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, widower, a shoe repair shop proprietor,
living with son Robert J. (US census, ED 8, page 2B & 3A, family 71).

Notes for Olive Arminda Knapp:
Obituary of Olive Arminda (Knapp) Lund
(This transcription copied from "Robson", compiled by Janice Young, online at Ancestry.com, updated
13 Nov 2005):

MRS. JOHN LUND
DIES SUDDENLY
Source: OBITUARY Grinnell Herald, August 25, 1925

A wide circle of friends of Mrs. John Lund have been saddened by her unexpected death ealy Sunday
morning. She was not taken sick until Saturday night.
Funeral services are being held this afternoon, as The Herald goes to press, from the Congregational
church, conducted by Rev. E.M. Vittum.
Interment will be in Hazelwood.
Olive Arminda Knapp was born in Colfax, the child of Mr. and Mrs. Joseph Knapp. She passed her
fortieth birthday on the second of last January.
She has lived a useful, helpful, loving life, interested in her home and in all good things. She is deeply
mourned by her husband and her little son, Robert, and by the many who have known her during her
happy, active life in Grinnell.

Source; Grinnell Herald, August 28, 1925
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FUNERAL SERVICES
FOR MRS. JOHN LUND
Funeral services for Mrs. John Lund were held Tuesday afternoon at the Congregational Church. Rev.
E.M. Vittum conducted the services and Mrs. Snook, Dr. E.E. Harris, Fred Morrison and Miss Bartless
presented the music. The pall bearers, John Robson of Laurel, Hugo Hasselbrink of Kellogg, Carl
Hasselbrink of Reasnor, William Hasselbrink of Kellogg and Louis Hasselbrink of Grinnell, were all
brother-in-laws of the deceased.
A large number of friends and relatives from out of town were present as follows: Mrs. Sara Knight of
Des Moines, Fred Weneta and family of Bondurant, John Robson and family of Laurel, James Knapp of
Colfax, Mike Williams and wife of Newton, Mrs. Riley of Newton, Mrs. Jennie Chew of Newton, Robert
Atkinson and family of Marshalltown, Lois* McKeever and family of Valley Juntion, Charles Williams of
Colfax, Jack Williams of New Hartford, Dick Tripp and wife and sister Grace of Newton, Charles Tripp
and wife of Colfax, Charles Hasselbrink, Amelia and Lois of Kellogg, Carl Hasselbrink and family of
Reasnor, William Hasselbrink and family of Newton, Albert Hasselbrink of Laurel, Hugo Hasselbrink
and family of north Kellogg, Mr. and Mrs. Mack Reed of south Kellogg, Mr. and Mrs. William Menk of
Newton.
Interment was in Hazelwood.
Miss Olive Arminda Knapp was born in Clear Creek township, Jasper County, Iowa, January 2, 1885.
She moved with her family to Colfax at the age of five where she spent most of her girlhood days. She
was united in marriage to John Lund of Kellogg, August 25, 1908. To this union there were born two
children, Robert and John. They spent the first part of their married life on a farm northeast of Grinnell
and the latter part in Laurel and Grinnell.
CARD OF THANKS
We wish to express our appreciation to the neighbors, K.P. Lodge, Pythian Sisters, Modern Woodmen
and Daughters of Veterans for the sympathy shown us and the help extended at the time of our
bereavement; also for the beautiful floral offerings.
John and Robert Lund and relatives.
* Note: Lois McKeever should read Lewis McKeever

(Note by RRC: I suspect "ealy" should be early, "Juntion" should be Junction.)
_________________________________________________________________

Children of John Lund and Olive Knapp are:
107 i. Robert J.4 Lund, born Private.  He married Geraldine 'Jerry' _____ Private; born

Private.
108 ii. Josiah 'John' Lund, born Unknown; died 1920 in ______, buried in Hazelwood

cemetery, Grinnell, IA.

Notes for Josiah 'John' Lund:
I have assumed that the Josiah Lund buried in Hazelwood cemetery = John Lund,
the son mentioned in Olive's obit.

33.  Andrew Christian 'Andy'3 Lunt (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 10 November 1884 in IA8,
and died 27 February 1922 in __________, buried in Ivy Hill cemetery, Malcom, IA.  He married Nettie
Louise 'Lula' Eichorn.  She was born 2 November 1888, and died 5 November 1923 in __________,
buried in Ivy Hill cemetery, Malcom, IA.

Notes for Andrew Christian 'Andy' Lunt:
1910: Farmed in Malcom Twp., Poweshiek Co., IA, with wife Nettie & son Shirley (US census, ED 121,
pages 7A & 7B, family 59).
1918: Farmer, #1 Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, nearest relative is Nettie Louise Lunt (WW I Draft
Registration card).
1920: I can't find him in the census.

Children of Andrew Lunt and Nettie Eichorn are:
109 i. Andrew J.4 Lunt, born ca 1901; died 8 May 1914 in __________, buried in Ivy Hill

cemetery, Malcom, IA.
110 ii. Shirley Lunt, born 1909 in IA; died Unknown.
111 iii. Helen Lunt, born Private.  She married Robert Elliot Private; born Private.
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112 iv. Eleanor Lunt, born Private.  She married (1) Bud Olson Private; born Private.  She
married (2) Charles McKeag Private; born Private.

113 v. Roger E. Lunt, born Private.

34.  Carl W.3 Hasselbrink (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 12 October 1890 in Jasper Co, IA,
and died 23 May 1968 in Newton, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.  He
married Verna Inez Williams Swigart 4 July 1911, daughter of George Swigart and Emma Williams.
She was born 18 March 1889 in Newton, Jasper Co, IA, and died 14 January 1972 in Salida, Chaffee
Co., CO, buried in Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.

Notes for Carl W. Hasselbrink:
1920: Farmed in Newton Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Verna, sons George, Harold C., and
daughter Marjorie (1920 US census, ED 31, page 4B, family 87).
1930: Farmed in Newton Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Verna, son Chris, daughter Marjorie,
and mother-in-law Emma Swigart (1930 US census, ED 28, page 2A, family 28).

Children of Carl Hasselbrink and Verna Swigart are:
+ 114 i. George Carl4 Hasselbrink, born 30 June 1912 in Jasper Co, IA; died 11 September

1993 in Newton, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.
115 ii. Harold Chris Hasselbrink, born 18 December 1913 in IA; died 1 March 1942 in

Pacific Theatre, World War II, gravestone  in Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.
He married Jewell Trammell-Mick Private; born Private.

Notes for Harold Chris Hasselbrink:
"Harold Chris Hasselbrink lost his life during WWII. He was Electrician's Mate 1st
Class on the USS Langley. The Langley was sunk by the Japanese on Feb 27,
1942.  Chris with many others was picked up by the Whipple and put on the Pecos.
On March 1, 1942 the Pecos was also sunk. At that time Chris was reported
'Missing in Action' and carried in that status until Dec. 15, 1945. At that time the
Government changed his status to 'Presumed to be Dead.' He gave his life that
others might live."
Michael R. Esquer Swigart, Swigart genealogy, RootsWeb WorldConnect Project.

+ 116 iii. Marjorie Elsie Hasselbrink, born 10 November 1915 in IA; died 19 February 2002 in
Denver, Denver Co., CO.

35.  William H.3 Hasselbrink (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 5 February 1892 in IA, and died
December 1971 in Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA, buried in Hazelwood cemetery, Grinnell, IA.  He
married Elsie E. Henning, daughter of August H. Henning.  She was born 14 February 1899 in MN (or
IA), and died April 1995 in Grinnell, Poweshiek Co., IA.

Notes for William H. Hasselbrink:
1920: Farmed in Kellogg Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Elsie, daughter Virginia, and son
Donald (1920 US census, ED 26, page ?, family 250)
1930: Farmed in Mariposa Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with wife Elsie E., daughter Virginia H., sons
Donald C., Evert, and Richard W., daughter Doris G., and one other person (1930 US census, ED 17,
page 2B, family 43) (Note by RRC:  assumed Evert should have been Edward; the other person
enumerated was August H. Hennig, assumed to be the father of Elsie E. Hasselbrink)

Children of William Hasselbrink and Elsie Henning are:
117 i. Virginia H.4 Hasselbrink, born Private.  She married Tom Pratt Private; born Private.
118 ii. Donald C. Hasselbrink, born 13 December 1919 in IA; died 2 February 1989.  He

married Edith Kaisand Private; born Private.
119 iii. Edward Hasselbrink, born Private.  He married Elsie Kirk Private; born Private.
120 iv. Richard William Hasselbrink, born Private.  He married Ruth Darlene Puls Private;

born Private.
121 v. Doris G. Hasselbrink, born Private.  She married Charles Bryan Private; born

Private.
122 vi. Wayne Hasselbrink, born 17 April 1930; died 20 April 1996 in Grinnell, Poweshiek
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Co., IA.  He married Janet LaGrange Private; born Private.
123 vii. June Hasselbrink, born Private.

37.  Amelia C.3 Hasselbrink (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 13 May 1896 in IA, and died
January 1983 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.  She married
Gus A. Ebert ca 1927.  He was born 22 June 1895 in IA, and died January 1985 in Kellogg, Jasper
Co., IA.

Notes for Amelia C. Hasselbrink:
1930: Farmed in Hickory Grove Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with husband Gus A., daughters Joyce
C. and Carmen M. (US census, ED 8, page 1A, family 11).

Children of Amelia Hasselbrink and Gus Ebert are:
124 i. Joyce C.4 Ebert, born 10 April 1928 in IA; died 4 July 1999 in Newton, Jasper Co, IA.

She married Russell Parsons Private; born Private.
125 ii. Carmen M. Ebert, born Private.  She married William 'Bill' Gill Private; born Private.
126 iii. Chrystal 'Chris' Ebert, born Private.  She married Charles Lehfeld Private; born

Private.
127 iv. Carol Ebert, born Private.  She married Mark VanderPloeg Private; born Private.
128 v. Gael A. 'Bud' Ebert, born Private.  He married Janet Breckenridge Private; born

Private.

38.  Elsie C.3 Hasselbrink (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 25 July 1898 in IA, and died 15
August 1995 in Kellogg, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.  She married (1)
Orville Dale Bef. 1917.  He died Unknown.  She married (2) Mack Reed ca 1922.  He was born ca
1896 in IA, and died Unknown.

Notes for Elsie C. Hasselbrink:
1930: Farmed in Richland Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with 2nd husband Mack Reed, sons Marion,
Dallas, Arnold, and daughter Lois Reed (US census, ED 34, page 1A, family 5; Marion's last name
should be Dale. )

Elsie was interviewed by Phyllis Davis in 1993:  " Elsie's mother went to school until she was 14, then
became a Nanny.  They lived in a settlement on the Kiehl Canal.  Elsie's mother - Amelia Schultz -
came to America when she was 16 with Elsie's grandparents." (RRC: The Kiel Canal bisects Schleswig
- Holstein and construction of it was begun in 1887.  Amelia was 16 in 1877 and 1878. The
grandparents Elsie mentioned would probably be John & Kathrina Schultz, Amelia's parents).

Child of Elsie Hasselbrink and Orville Dale is:
129 i. Marion4 Dale, born 1917 in IA; died 1991.

Children of Elsie Hasselbrink and Mack Reed are:
130 i. Dallas4 Reed, born Private.  He married Kay Cray Private; born Private.
131 ii. Arnold Reed, born 1925 in IA; died 1982.  He married Joan Hofstad Private; born

Private.
132 iii. Lois Reed, born Private.  She married Joe Pickles Private; born Private.

41.  Lela D.3 Hasselbrink (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 23 June 1904 in IA, and died 14
September 1991 in _____,  buried in Union cemetery, Newton, IA.  She married Elmer L. Kooistra.
He was born 31 October 1905 in IA, and died November 1987 in Newton, Jasper Co., IA.

Notes for Lela D. Hasselbrink:
1930: Farmed in Buena Vista Township, Jasper Co., IA, living with husband Elmer L., and son Verle R.
(US census, ED 1, page 7B, family 163).

Children of Lela Hasselbrink and Elmer Kooistra are:
133 i. Verle4 Kooistra, born Private.  He married Helen Mason Private; born Private.
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134 ii. Shirley Kooistra, born Private.  She married (1) Paul Tedford Private; born Private.
She married (2) Robert Reid Private; born Private.

42.  Louis3 Hasselbrink (Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 1 November 1906 in IA, and died 3
October 1992 in Jasper Co, IA, buried in Our Silent City cemetery, Kellogg, IA.  He married Edna
Badger Private.  She was born Private.

Children of Louis Hasselbrink and Edna Badger are:
135 i. Joan4 Hasselbrink, born Private.  She married Harold Mason Private; born Private.
136 ii. Roger Hasselbrink, born Private.  He married Joan Scolaro Private; born Private.

46.  Ella3 Schultz (William August2, John1) was born 1 August 1898 in Chicago, Cook Co., IL, and
died 20 January 1983 in Phoenix, Maricopa Co., AZ.  She married Fletcher Pervane Peterson ca
1929, son of Gilbert Peterson and Hattie Morris.  He was born 17 November 1893 in Teegaarden,
Marshall Co., IN8, and died April 1972 in Delavan, Walworth Co., WI9.

Notes for Ella Schultz:
1930: Resided at 4114 Bernard Street, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, living with husband Fletcher (a truck
driver for bakers supplies) and his daughter Lois (1930 US census, ED 1446, page 10A, family 223).

Children of Ella Schultz and Fletcher Peterson are:
137 i. Lois4 Peterson, born Private.
138 ii. Robert Peterson, born Private.
139 iii. Andy Peterson, born Private.

47.  Alfred Charles3 Schultz (William August2, John1) was born 16 March 1901 in Chicago, Cook
Co., IL, and died 28 December 1982 in Natural Dam, Crawford Co., AR, buried in Liberty Hill cemetery,
Natural Dam, AR.  He married Helen Maria Margaretha Lies 5 January 1925 in Valpariso, IN,
daughter of Edward Lies and Lisette Friderike.  She was born 18 January 1907 in IL, and died 24
September 2000 in Natural Dam, Crawford Co., AR, buried in Liberty Hill cemetery, Natural Dam, AR.

Notes for Alfred Charles Schultz:
1930: Resided at 4242 Bernard Street, Chicago, Cook Co., IL, a chauffeur for a baker, living with wife
Helen, son Melvin and daughter Jean (1930 US census, ED 1438, page 21B, family 430).

Children of Alfred Schultz and Helen Lies are:
140 i. Melvin Harry4 Schultz, born Private.  He married (1) Renee Saima Hain Private; born

Private.  He married (2) Anabel Ruth Campbell Private; born Private.
141 ii. Jean Dolores Schultz, born Private.  She married Robert Charles Kemnitz Private;

born Private.
142 iii. Ronald Walter Schultz, born Private.  He married Esther Lena Maes Private; born

Private.

50.  Florence3 Schultz (William August2, John1) was born 1908 in IL, and died 1944.  She married
George Brown ca 1928.  He was born in MO, and died Unknown.

Child of Florence Schultz and George Brown is:
143 i. Richard4 Brown, born Private.

Generation No. 4

56.  John August4 Schultz, Jr. (John August3, Henry J.2, John1) was born Private.  He married
Marjorie H. Peits Private.  She was born Private.

Children of John Schultz and Marjorie Peits are:
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144 i. John Peter5 Schultz, born Private.
145 ii. James Charles Schultz, born Private.
146 iii. Marcy L. Schultz, born Private.
147 iv. Jeffrey A. Schultz, born Private.

68.  Anthony James4 Druhl (Amiel A.3, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 11 January 1913 in
Estavah, Saskatchewan, Canada, and died 14 April 1972 in Oregon City, Clackamas Co., OR, buried in
Mt View cemetery, Oregon City, OR.  He married Wilma Naomi Clark Private.  She was born Private.

Child of Anthony Druhl and Wilma Clark is:
148 i. Marcia Jean5 Druhl, born Private.  She married Richard Corrydon Bushnell Private;

born Private.

69.  Maurice Edgar4 Druhl (Amiel A.3, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 29 November 1919
in Minot, Ward Co., ND, and died 22 March 2002 in Portland, OR, buried in Mt. View cemetery, Oregon
City, OR.  He married (1) _____ _____ Private.  She was born Private.  He married (2) Carolyn
Winslow Private, daughter of Guy Winslow and Sylvia Redman.  She was born Private.

Notes for Maurice Edgar Druhl:
Obituary of Maurice Edgar Druhl
(The Oregonian, Portland, OR, 26 March 2002. Photocopy & transcription of the original article
submitted by Carolyn Druhl, transcription edited by RRC.)

                                                       COL. MAURICE DRUHL

A funeral will be held at 1:00 P.M. Thursday, March 28, 2002 in Young’s Funeral Home, 11831 SW
Pacific Hwy, Tigard, for Maurice E. Druhl who died March 22 at age 82.

Col. Druhl was born November 29, 1919 in Minot, North Dakota.  He attended public schools in Oregon
City and received a bachelor’s degree from Pacific University in 1947.  He married Carolyn Winslow in
1960.

He spent 31 years in the U.S. Air Force on active duty and as a reservist.  A highly decorated combat
pilot during World War II, Druhl was shot down twice, bailing out of his crippled B-26 Martin Marauder in
the European Theater of Operations.  The last time was over the English Channel just prior to D-Day
on his 41st combat mission.  His decorations include the Silver Star, Distinguished Flying Cross, The
Air Medal and nine oak leaf clusters, The Purple Heart, The Air Force Commendation Medal,
Presidential Citation and nine other theater and military decorations.  Among his Air Force assignments
was a 12 year stint at the U.S. Air Force Academy in Colorado Springs, Colorado as Oregon Liaison
Officer Coordinator.

A distinguished career spanning a quarter of a century as a leading spokesman for the distilling
industry, he was the Western Area Director of the state government relations division of the Distilled
Spirits Council of the United States, with jurisdiction over 13 western states including Alaska & Hawaii.
He retired in 1988.

A life member of the American Legion, Col. Druhl served 23 years on the Legion’s National
Distinguished Guest Committee, ten years as its chairman.

Active in community affairs, he served five years on the board of directors of the Oregon Museum of
Science and Industry and was its first chairman of the famous OMSI auction.  He was a lifetime
member of the Beaverton Elks Lodge and a member and director of the Oregon Chapter, Eighth Air
Force Historical Society.

Col. Druhl is survived by his wife of 42 years, Carolyn; many beloved nieces and nephews, beloved
brothers-in-law J.B. and Dan Winslow and sister, Virgie Mingis.

Interment in Mt. View Cemetery, Oregon City.
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
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Child of Maurice Druhl and _____ _____ is:
149 i. Sharon Deon5 Druhl, born 7 October 1936; died 11 April 1975 in Subic Bay,

Philippine Islands, buried in Willamette National cemetery, Portland, OR.  She
married James L. Arnold; born 12 September 1936; died 11 April 1975 in Subic Bay,
Philippine Islands, buried in Willamette National cemetery, Portland, OR.

70.  Virgie Cornelia (Druhl)4 Levine (Amiel A.3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 27
December 1921 in Minot, Ward Co., ND, and died 18 December 2005 in Portland, OR.  She married
(1) Jack Matheson Private.  He was born Private.  She married (2) Bruce Mingis 29 October 1969.
He died 1973.

Children of Virgie Levine and Jack Matheson are:
150 i. Sally5 Matheson, born Private.
151 ii. Jackie Matheson, born Private.

77.  Howard Leslie4 Norman (Margaret 'Maggie'3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 7
October 1901, and died 31 July 1944 in Shelby Co., IA.  He married Lena _____ 1919.  She was born
1900 in IA, and died Unknown.

Notes for Howard Leslie Norman:
1930: Farmed in Shelby Township, Shelby Co., IA, living with wife Lena, son Morley, and daughters
Bonnie J., Lois A., and Margery M. (1930 US census, ED 24, page 5A, family 95).

Children of Howard Norman and Lena _____ are:
152 i. Morley5 Norman, born Private.
153 ii. Bonnie J. Norman, born Private.
154 iii. Lois A. Norman, born Private.
155 iv. Margery M. Norman, born Private.

79.  Ralph John4 Norman (Margaret 'Maggie'3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 23
November 1906 in Shelby, Shelby Co., IA, and died 6 April 1997 in Elk Horn, Shelby Co., IA.  He
married Grace _____ Private.  She was born Private.

Child of Ralph Norman and Grace _____ is:
156 i. Thomas5 Norman, born Private.  He married Carol _____ Private; born Private.

81.  Laurence James4 Arndt (Katherine Ann3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 23
June 1901 in Cerro Gordo Co., IA, and died 14 April 1972 in Everett, Snohomish Co., WA.  He married
Lillian Julia Read ca 1922.  She was born 27 February 1904 in Cambridge, Story Co., IA, and died 24
January 1995 in Everett, Snohomish Co., WA, buried in ____ cemetery, Everett, WA.

Notes for Laurence James Arndt:
1930: Farmed in Pleasant Prairie Township, Martin Co., MN, living with wife Lillian J., son Willis L.,
daughter Darin E., son Lawerence A., and a lodger  (1930 US census, ED 22, page 6B, family 130).

Children of Laurence Arndt and Lillian Read are:
157 i. Willis 'Bill' Leroy5 Arndt, born 28 November 1923 in near Ledyard/Swea City,

Kossuth Co., IA; died 29 January 1981 in Everett, WA buried in ___ cemetery,
Marysville, WA.  He married Donna Moore Private; born Private.

158 ii. Doris Elaine Arndt, born Private.  She married Albert L. Rooker Private; born 16
December 1918 in Martin Co., MN; died 15 July 1979 in Everett, WA, buried in ___
cemetery, Everett, WA.

159 iii. Allan Lawrence Arndt, born Private.  He married Jennie Rae Bullock Private; born
Private.

160 iv. Max Clarence Arndt, born Private.  He married Dorothy Belle Schmidtke Private;
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born Private.
161 v. Jackie Donald Arndt, born Private.  He married Ellen Jane Johnson Private; born

Private.
162 vi. Caroline Ann Arndt, born Private.  She married James Carol Whitney Private; born

Private.
163 vii. Murray Jay Arndt, born Private.  He married Nancy Madell Shaver Private; born

Private.
164 viii. Clyde Dallas Arndt, born Private.  He married (1) Betty L. Fairhurst Private; born

Private.  He married (2) Marjorie Cookie Close Mcgladrey Private; born Private.
165 ix. Connie Lee Arndt, born Private.  She married (1) Henry James Cook Private; born

Private.  She married (2) Anthony McManus Private; born Private.
166 x. Jerry Bruce Arndt, born Private.  He married (1) Sandy Jo Adams Private; born

Private.  He married (2) Linda Woodwick Private; born Private.  He married (3)
Cheryl Kay Osborne Private; born Private.  He married (4) Glenda Joyce Vosburgh
Private; born Private.

82.  Eva Doris4 Arndt (Katherine Ann3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 12 August
1903 in Cerro Gordo Co., IA, and died 18 February 1993 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in
Riverside cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.  She married Herman Tesch 16 November 1925 in Blue Earth,
Faribault Co., MN.  He was born 8 February 1898 in Weaton (perhaps Wheaton, Du Page Co.), IL, and
died 8 December 1992 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in Riverside cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.

Notes for Eva Doris Arndt:
1930: Farmed in Lincoln Township, Kossuth County, Iowa, living with husband Herman, sons Herman
Jr. and Forest (1930 US cenus, ED 27, page 5A, family 91).

Children of Eva Arndt and Herman Tesch are:
167 i. Junior Herman 'Don'5 Tesch, born Private.  He married (1) Mary Ann Holmes

Private; born Private.  He married (2) Marreta (Pinkie) King Private; born Private.
He married (3) Leona K. Anderson Private; born Private.

168 ii. Dean Forest Tesch, born Private.  He married (1) Naomi Nicki Nelson Private; born
Private.  He married (2) Donna Preston Private; born Private.  He married (3) Peggy
Taylor Private; born Private.

169 iii. Darold Wayne Tesch, born Private.  He married Evelyn Bertha Clark Private; born
Private.

170 iv. Kenneth Blaine Tesch, born Private.  He married Stephanie Thorpe Ofstedal Private;
born Private.

171 v. Kathryn Shirley Tesch, born Private.  She married Dale Gordon Tourtellott Private;
born Private.

172 vi. Dennis Larry Tesch, born Private.  He married Mary Ann Jordahle Private; born
Private.

83.  Clarence George 'Buck'4 Arndt (Katherine Ann3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born
26 June 1905 in Cerro Gordo Co., IA, and died 1 October 1975 in Minneapolis, MN, buried in Riverside
cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.  He married Blanche Elizabeth Fallert 7 June 1932 in Blue Earth, Faribault
Co., MN.  She was born 7 September 1910 in Newton, Richland Co., IL, and died 28 June 1984 in Blue
Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in Riverside cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.

Children of Clarence Arndt and Blanche Fallert are:
173 i. Marlene Delores5 Arndt, born Private.  She married (1) Ralph Ferrell Saxton Private;

born 23 July 1935 in SD; died 30 June 1956.  She married (2) Armin Clarence
Isenberg Private; born 15 July 1937; died November 1992.

174 ii. Weldon D. Arndt, born Private.  He married Bonnie M. Blom Private; born Private.
175 iii. Milden Clarence 'Mick' Arndt, born Private.  He married Marlene Ann Dodge Private;

born Private.
176 iv. Dale Richard Arndt, born Private.  He married Phyllis Jean Bidwell Private; born

Private.
177 v. Jerald Ray 'Butch' Arndt, born Private.  He married Vivian Eileen Winter Private;

born Private.
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178 vi. Janice Kay Arndt, born Private.  She married Gary Lee Phillips Private; born Private.
179 vii. Gary Arden Arndt, born Private.  He married Marjorie Ann Laclare Private; born

Private.

84.  Theodore Henry4 Arndt (Katherine Ann3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 23
April 1907 in IA, and died 7 March 1991 in Nora Springs, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, buried in Park cemetery,
Nora Springs, IA.  He married Margaret Alice Nelson Private.  She was born Private.

Children of Theodore Arndt and Margaret Nelson are:
180 i. Phyllis Joan5 Arndt, born Private.  She married Tom Kelley Private; born Private.
181 ii. Morris Melvin Arndt, born 21 February 1936; died 23 July 1992 in ___________,

buried in Park cemetery, Nora Springs, IA.
182 iii. Theodore Henry Arndt, Jr., born Private.  He married Beverly Jean Fish Private; born

Private.
183 iv. Harold Lee Arndt, born 1 October 1938; died 22 December 1967.  He married Judy

Faye Bradbury Private; born Private.
184 v. Marlys Ann Arndt, born Private.  She married (1) Richard Senere Private; born

Private.  She married (2) Jerry Kramm Private; born Private.
185 vi. Peggy Jean Arndt, born Private.  She married Jerry Joseph Majewski Private; born

Private.
186 vii. Katherine Lou Arndt, born 28 August 1956; died 29 August 1956.
187 viii. Bruce Allen Arndt, born Private.

85.  Glen Edward4 Arndt (Katherine Ann3 Druhl, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 3 June
1909 in near Ledyard, Kossuth Co., IA, and died 4 May 1959 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co., MN, buried in
_____ cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.  He married Verna Marie Frybarger 7 June 1930.  She was born 9
August 1909 in Eagle Grove, Wright Co., IA, and died 22 October 1956 in Blue Earth, Faribault Co.,
MN, buried in _____ cemetery, Blue Earth, MN.

Children of Glen Arndt and Verna Frybarger are:
188 i. Lila Marie5 Arndt, born Private.  She married Duane Kenneth Gossman Private; born

Private.
189 ii. Everett Eugene Arndt, born 2 November 1932 in Guckeen, Fairbault Co., MN; died

13 January 1933 in Guckeen, Fairbault Co., MN, buried in Blue Earth cemetery,
Fairbault Co., MN.

190 iii. Glen Gene Arndt, born Private.  He married Jane Elva Knapp Private; born Private.
191 iv. Fredrick Donald Arndt, born Private.  He married (1) Suzi Marioshi Private; born 3

January 1931 in _____, Japan; died August 1992 in San Jose, CA.  He married (2)
Carol Louise Graham Private; born Private.

192 v. James Leroy Arndt, born Private.  He married Alice Louise Robinson Private; born
Private.

193 vi. Dorothy Ilean Arndt, born Private.

87.  Ralph Robert4 Connelly (Anna (Druhl)3 Block, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 22 July
1906 in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA, and died 21 October 1981 in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co., IA, buried in
Elmwood cemetery, Mason City, IA.  He married Evelyn Margaret Barr 6 May 1934 in Nashua,
Chickasaw Co., IA, daughter of Willard Barr and Jessie Collins.  She was born 3 June 1907 in North
McGregor (now Marquette), Clayton Co., IA, and died 13 March 1980 in Mason City, Cerro Gordo Co.,
IA, buried in Elmwood cemetery, Mason City, IA.

Children of Ralph Connelly and Evelyn Barr are:
194 i. Roger Ralph5 Connelly, born Private.  He married Shirley Anne Edson Private; born

Private.
195 ii. Barr Richard Connelly, born Private.  He married (1) Anita Diane Tait Private; born

Private.  He married (2) Kathleen (Gallagher) Proll Private; born Private.

88.  Dorothy Esther4 Connelly (Anna (Druhl)3 Block, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 17
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September 1910 in Tiffin, Johnson Co., IA, and died 27 February 1985 in Mason City, IA, buried in
Elmwood cemetery, Mason City, IA.  She married (1) Mark Pirkl 3 July 1930 in Mason City, IA, son of
Frank Pirkl and Mary Wondre.  He was born 11 September 1909 in Mason City, IA, and died 17
November 1960 in Mason City, IA.  She married (2) Louis Ernest Glassel 23 March 1968 in Mason
City, IA, son of Emil Glassel and Addie Bartz.  He was born 26 September 1910 in Worth Co., IA, and
died 23 August 1985 in Grafton, IA, buried in Grafton cemetery, Grafton, IA.

Children of Dorothy Connelly and Mark Pirkl are:
196 i. Paul Robert5 Pirkl, born Private.  He married Shirley Marie Meier Private; born

Private.
197 ii. Patricia Ann Pirkl, born Private.  She married James M. Goebel Private; born 1

September 1935 in ___________, IA; died 10 May 1994 in Amarillo, TX.

89.  Roy Elmo4 Connelly (Anna (Druhl)3 Block, Dora 'Doris'2 Schultz, John1) was born 14 February
1919 in Mason City, IA, and died May 1987 in Baton Rouge, LA, buried in ____ cem, Baton Rouge, LA.
He married (1) Marjorie Love Banks 21 April 1946 in Laurel, Jones Co., MS.  She was born 3
November 1918 in York, AL, and died 19 August 1973 in New Orleans, LA, buried in Toomsuba
cemetery, Toomsuba, MS.  He married (2) Vinita Jewel Craig Private.  She was born Private.

Children of Roy Connelly and Marjorie Banks are:
198 i. Michael Robert5 Connelly, born Private.  He married (1) Marilyn Memory Private;

born Private.  He married (2) Kay (Carpenter) Abed Private; born Private.
199 ii. Richard Clyde 'Rick' Connelly, born Private.  He married Roberta Jane Smallwood

Private; born Private.

114.  George Carl4 Hasselbrink (Carl W.3, Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 30 June 1912 in
Jasper Co, IA, and died 11 September 1993 in Newton, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Newton Union
cemetery, Newton, IA.  He married (1) Gretchen Louise Smith 16 August 1932.  She was born 1916,
and died 3 July 1944 in Newton, Jasper Co., IA, buried in Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.  He
married (2) Jean Irene Erlewein Private.  She was born Private.

Children of George Hasselbrink and Gretchen Smith are:
200 i. Lois Joan5 Hasselbrink, born Private.  She married Alpha J. England Private; born 6

December 1931 in Monroe Co, Kentucky; died 18 January 1968 in Houston,
Missouri.

201 ii. Rita Lee Hasselbrink, born 9 May 1937; died 1960 in Homestead, Florida, buried in
Newton Union cemetery, Newton, IA.  She married Lawrence H. Martin Private; born
Private.

Children of George Hasselbrink and Jean Erlewein are:
202 i. Carl Louis5 Hasselbrink, born Private.  He married Karen K. Rekstad Private; born

Private.
203 ii. Gerald Leroy Hasselbrink, born Private.  He married Elizabeth M. Doyle Private;

born Private.
204 iii. George Robert Hasselbrink, born Private.
205 iv. Christy Jean Hasselbrink, born Private.  She married (1) Gregory A. Veltri Private;

born Private.  She married (2) George Michael Stevens Private; born Private.

116.  Marjorie Elsie4 Hasselbrink (Carl W.3, Amelia2 Schultz, John1) was born 10 November 1915
in IA, and died 19 February 2002 in Denver, Denver Co., CO.  She married (1) Joseph F. Ginther
Private.  He was born Private.  She married (2) Amos H. Blackledge 12 August 1955.  He was born 26
April 1909, and died 19 May 1991.

Child of Marjorie Hasselbrink and Joseph Ginther is:
206 i. Marilyn Louise5 Ginther, born Private.  She married Jim Osborn Private; born

Private.
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Endnotes

1.  Gravestone, German Lutheran cemetery, Kellogg, IA.
2.  James Druhl obituary.
3.  Iowa Marriages, 1851-1900, online at Ancestry.com.
4.  John Kostick.
5.  Death certificate for James Druhl, State of Iowa, Dept. of Vital Statistics, No 83-0496.
6.  WW I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, online at Ancestry.com.
7.  Obituary of Olive Arminda (Knapp) Lund ("Robson", compiled by Janice Young, online at
Ancestry.com, updated 13 Nov 2005)..
8.  WW I Draft Registration Cards, 1917-1918, online at Ancestry.com.
9.  SSDI.
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Roy E. Connelly ‘s compilation of his DRUHL and BLOCK relatives. 
(hand written by my uncle Roy in 1974, updated by him in the late 1970s,  transcribed
from a copy of the original in 2002 by me, Roger R. Connelly. I have privatized Roy’s
work by replacing some dates with XX, XXXX.)

My name is Roy Elmo Connelly, born February 14, 1919 in Mason City, Iowa.
After serving in World War II I attended Iowa State College at Ames, Iowa.  Since 1949
my employment has been in Oil Exploration as a Geophysicist.  My present address is
4950 Savoie Court, New Orleans, Louisiana, 70129.  Marjorie Love Blanks and I were
married in Laurel, Mississippi, April 21, 1946.  Marjorie was born November 3, 1918 in
York, Alabama and she passed away on August 19, 1973.  She is buried in Toomsuba,
Mississippi near Meridian, Mississippi where her parents Elizabeth and Clyde Blanks
(both now deceased) resided.

We have two sons, Michael Robert Connelly, born October XX, XXXX  in Ames, Iowa
and Richard Clyde Connelly, born November XX, XXXX  in Lubbock, Texas.  Mike
graduated from Louisiana State University Law School in June, 1973 and is now an
attorney in Baton Rouge, Louisiana.  He married Marilyn Memory in New Orleans, La.
on August XX, XXXX .  They now have a son, Sean Michael Connelly, born April XX,
XXXX  in Baton Rouge, La.  & 2nd son, Patrick Devlin Connelly, born _____.  Their
present address is Baton Rouge, La.  Rick is presently attending U. of Houston,
Houston, Tex.

Beginning here your editing for corrections and your additions are requested.  In some
way, I've been told, Nancy Hanks, wife of Abraham Lincoln is related to our family.
Does anyone have old letters or knowledge of this portion of our ancestry?

My parents were Anne Block Connelly (adopted by the Block family), her real parents
were the Druhl family.  My mother Anne Block Connelly was born June 10, 1885 near
Newton and Kellog, Iowa and died in 1946 in Mason City, Iowa, where she is buried.
Her mother, Doris Schultz Druhl died when Anne was about 20 days old and her Father,
James Druhl did his best to take care of her.  It was a hardship for him and the Blocks
offered to take care of her as a baby.  Anne's Father married for the 2nd time and Anne
was returned to the Druhls.  Mrs. Block had become so attached to Anne that she
became ill so the Druhls consented to let the Blocks raise my mother, Anne.  Mother had
one sister Kate (Kathryn?) Druhl Arndt, born November 2, 1882 and died November 7,
1954.

My Mother's other sisters and brothers were Amanda Druhl Hamand, born probably in
the same Druhl home near Kellog, Iowa and died and was cremated (about 55 years
ago) in Omaha, Nebraska.  She had one daughter, Eva Ham (& Heine) living in Omaha
when last heard from.  Amanda had a twin brother who died when he was a year old.
Then came Amiel Druhl, born probably in the same home.  He died (about 50 or 52
years ago) in Minot, North Dakota.  He had two sons Morris Druhl and __________.
Also, he had on daughter named _______ (Virgie).  She was last known to be in
Portland, Oregon.  Next in line was Millie (Mildred?) Druhl Pederson born in the same
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home near Kellog, Iowa (lived in Omaha, Nebraska) and died (about 1957).  She had
two sons Harry Pederson and __________ Pederson plus one daughter who was killed
by an Auto in San Francisco, California.  Last of my mother Anne's full blood sisters was
Margaret Druhl Norman bon in the same house and she died (about seven years ago in
November).  She had four sons.  The oldest, Howard Norman, died in a tractor accident
in __________   (same month that Millie's daughter was killed in California).  The
youngest son, named Arthur died (about 27 years ago).  The other two boys are named
Harold Norman and Ralph Norman.  Ralph, at least, is still living.

As a personal note, I believe my Aunt Margaret's husband was named Alfred.  I still bear
a scar the length of my big toe caused when I tried to be a good boy and chop some
kindling wood at their home.  Wasn't it in Shelby, Iowa?  I remember beginning
kindergarten at school wearing no shoe on my right foot due to the size of the bandage,
and the kids laughed at me.  Also, if my childhood memory serves me correctly Aunt
Margaret and Uncle Alfred on one visit to us on the farm, northeast of Mason City, drove
up in a large shiny new car which Uncle Alfred was a novice driving.  To preserve the
shine on the car he requested that he put it in the garage.  My father consented and
Uncle Alfred proceeded; driving in the open front door then out through the back wall.
I'm almost certain Dad expressed “some” annoyance over losing our half of the garage.

Most of this information about my mother's family was provided by Aunt Emma, Mother's
half-sister.  She was most considerate in writing a long letter about everyone but herself.
Aunt Emma Hubbs was born in 1889 in the same house at Newton, Iowa as Anne, my
Mother, and Aunt Kate.  She is reasonably certain the others listed were born there,
also.  Aunt Emma now lives in Silver City, New Mexico.

Harold Block has provided some information on the Block family.  He lives at 4811 40th
Lane, Minneapolis, Minnesota, 55416.  We need as much data on Harold's parents
(Louis & Anna Kay Block), grand-parents (who raised my Mother) and immediate family
as he, and others, can provide.  Harold's father had two blood sisters.  One, named
Louise, married Owen Brien (I can vaguely remember him), a conductor on the Rock
Island.  They lived in Rock Island, Illinois.  The other sister, Augusta, married a man
from Kellogg and they lived in Oregon.  Harold remembers my parents lived in Tipton,
Iowa, before I was born, and went rabbit hunting once with my Dad.  From Harold is
learned that Augusta's husband was named Henry Hammond.  Both are deceased but
have living children in Oregon.  The Briens, both deceased, had two sons Ed and Owen
Jr., both deceased, and a daughter, Nellie, who lost her husband, and has three girls.
Harold's wife is named Lila; she was seriously ill in 1969 but pulled through after four
major operations.  Harold and Lila have lived in Minneapolis for twenty-five years where
Harold sold Real Estate for a good many years until his retirement in 1969.  In the back
of my memory is the idea that Harold was Police Chief in Marshalltown, Iowa when I was
a boy.

On my Mother's side of the family I presently have more data (but not yet complete) Aunt
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Kate than any others.  This is due to closer proximity to them plus the information
provided by Ted and Margaret Arndt who presently reside at 203 1st Street, S.E., Nora
Springs, Iowa 50458.

Kate Druhl was married July 10, 1900 to Fred Arndt born February 3, 1878 and died
January 15, 1961.  As a little boy I can remember visiting Aunt Kate and Uncle Fred on
their farm near Blue Earth, Minnesota.  When I was very little their geese hissed at me,
and chased me.  I loved Aunt Kate and Uncle Fred but hated their damn geese.

Aunt Kate and Uncle Fred Arndt's family is as follows.  Son Laurence born June 23,
1901 and died April 14, 1972.  Mrs. Laurence Arndt lives at 1503 Rainier Avenue,
Everett, Washington, 98201.  Eva Arndt, daughter - I can remember her but have no
information about her.  Son Clarence Arndt born June 26, 1905, present address is
Route 1, Blue Earth, Minnesota 56013.  Clarence married Blanche Fallert on June 7,
1932.  Blanche was born September 7, 1910.  Clarence and Blanche's children are
Marlene, born February XX, XXXX.  She married Ralph Saxton on June XX, XXXX  and
born to them were Kevin Todd Saxton on April XX, XXXX and Michelle Lynn Saxton on
June XX, XXXX.  Son Weldon Arndt born February XX, XXXX , married Bonnie Blom,
September XX, XXXX.  Their children are Scott Alan Arndt, born December XX, XXXX
and Kimberly Sue Arndt, born October XX, XXXX.  Milden Arndt was born December
XX, XXXX and married Marlene Dodge, May XX, XXXX.  They have one son, Jeffrey
Milden Arndt, born November XX, XXXX.  Next in line for Clarence and Blanche was
Dale Arndt, born April XX, XXXX  and married to Phyllis Bidwell, April XX, XXXX .
Jerold Arndt, born April XX, XXXX , married Vivian Winters on October XX, XXXX
Jerad Wray Arndt was born to them on July XX, XXXX .  Janice Arndt was born April XX,
XXXX  and married to Gary Philipp on June XX, XXXX .  Their children are Kelly Jo
Philipp, born July  XX, XXXX  and Kari Beth Philipp, born March XX, XXXX .  Last of
Clarence and Blanche's children is Gary Arndt, born April XX, XXXX  and married to
Margaret La Clare on November XX, XXXX .  Their children are Lana Marie Arndt born
September XX, XXXX  and Bobbie Jo Arndt, born April XX, XXXX .

Next born to Aunt Kate and Uncle Fred Arndt was Ted Arndt on April 23, 1907.  He
was married to Margaret Nelson on January 19, 1934.  Margaret was born February XX,
XXXX .  Ted and Margaret's family began with Phyllis Jean Arndt, (a favorite of my wife
Marjorie in Mason City, Iowa in 1946) born December XX, XXXX .  Phyllis was married
August XX, XXXX  to Tom Kelley and he was born March XX, XXXX .  Phyllis and
Tom's children; Michael Edward Kelley, born June XX, XXXX  and Michael married
Glennis O'Donnell who was born April XX, XXXX .  Phyllis's second child is John
Thomas Kelley, born January XX, XXXX .  The second of Ted's children is Morris
Melvin Arndt, born February XX, XXXX .  Morris lives at Rt. 2 Portland, (Mason City)
Iowa.  Next in line is Ted Arndt, Jr., born May XX, XXXX .  Ted Jr. married Beverly Fish,
September XX, XXXX .  Beverly was born May XX, XXXX .  Their children are Randi
(sp?) Lynn, born June XX, XXXX , Pamila Jean born February XX, XXXX , Brenda Lee,
born February XX, XXXX  and Penny Marie, born March XX, XXXX .  Ted Jr., and
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family, live at Nora Springs, Iowa.  Harold Lee Arndt was the next of Ted Sr. and
Margaret's children.  He was born October 1, 1938, but passed away December 22,
1967.  Harold was married March 1, 1958 to Judy Bradbury, born December XX, XXXX .
Their children are Kathy Jo, born September XX, XXXX , Harold Allen born June XX,
XXXX  and Annette Marie born August XX, XXXX .  Marly (sp?) Ann Arndt was born
September XX, XXXX .  She married Richard Senere (sp?) on September XX, XXXX .
Richard was born July XX, XXXX .  Their children are Richard Anthony born March XX,
XXXX , Terry Lee born March XX, XXXX  and Tammy Sue, born June XX, XXXX .
Marly (sp?) divorced, then married Jerry Kramm, born July XX, XXXX , on April XX,
XXXX .  They have three children, Kelly Marie, born March XX, XXXX  and twin sister
Kimberly Mary, also born March XX, XXXX .  Their third child is Christopher Steven,
born May XX, XXXX .  Marly and Jerry reside at Stillwater, Minnesota.  Peggy Jean
Arndt, born March XX, XXXX , was married to Jerry Majeuiski (sp?) on August XX,
XXXX .  Jerry was born July XX, XXXX .  Their children are Jodi Ann, born January XX,
XXXX  and David Joseph, born June XX, XXXX .  Peggy and Jerry live at Evansdale,
Iowa.  Ted, Sr. and Margaret had a baby girl Katherine Lou Arndt born August 28, 1956
and only lived for a day; she died August 29, 1956.  Reminds me of the epitath on the
tombstone of three week old baby girl in England.  The epitath reads “It was so soon I
was done for, I wonder what I was begun for.”  However, I read somewhere in the Bible
that God said, “I am doing a work in the world and even if I told you, you wouldn't believe
it.”  Last but never least of the children of Ted Arndt Sr. and Margaret is Bruce Allen
Arndt, born May XX, XXXX .  Bruce lives at home with his parents.

We still have some descendents of Fred and Kate Arndt to hear from and get record
of such as Mrs. (Eva) Herman Tesch, North Gorman St. or Ave., Blue Earth, Minnesota
56013, Mrs. Duane Gossman, Thompson, Iowa 50478.  Mrs. Gossman is Glen Arndt's
oldest daughter.  Also, there is Lillian and Buck Arndt.  Personally, I'd like to hear
directly from all the people listed in this compilation and to become acquainted with as
many as possible.  In an old address book of mine are the names of Bob Workman, 216
- 6th Avenue, S.E., Olwein, Iowa and Hazel Workman, Dubuque, Iowa.

This is all I have on my Mother's family as of June 18, 1974.  Your help on yourself,
your family and others will be appreciated.  Use these copies as work sheets if you
desire; thats what I intend to do - write between the lines and on the back.  The final
record will be re-written and perhaps put into a more satisfactory format.  Do you want a
copy of it?
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Index of Individuals

_____ -
_____:  23, 24
Bertha:  10
Carol:  24
Edith:  10
Edna G.:  17
Elizabeth:  11
Emma:  13
Geraldine 'Jerry':  19
Grace:  24
Lena:  24
Marguerite:  11
Maria(or Marie):  10
Opal M.:  13

Abed -
Kay (Carpenter):  27

Adams -
Sandy Jo:  25

Anderson -
Leona K.:  25

Arndt -
Allan Lawrence:  24
Bruce Allen:  26
Caroline Ann:  25
Clarence George 'Buck':  14, 25
Clyde Dallas:  25
Connie Lee:  25
Dale Richard:  25
Doris Elaine:  24
Dorothy Ilean:  26
Elsie Dorothy:  10, 11
Eva Doris:  14, 25
Everett Eugene:  26
Fredrick Donald:  26
Fredrick John:  14
Gary Arden:  26
Glen Edward:  14, 26
Glen Gene:  26
Harold Lee:  26
Jackie Donald:  25
James Leroy:  26
Janice Kay:  26
Jerald Ray 'Butch':  25
Jerry Bruce:  25
John George Theodore:  14
Katherine Lou:  26
Laurence James:  14, 24
Lila Marie:  26
Marlene Delores:  25
Marlys Ann:  26
Max Clarence:  24
Milden Clarence 'Mick':  25
Morris Melvin:  26
Murray Jay:  25
Peggy Jean:  26
Phyllis Joan:  26
Theodore Henry:  14, 26
Theodore Henry , Jr.:  26
Weldon D.:  25
Willis 'Bill' Leroy:  24

Arnold -
James L.:  24

Badger -
Edna:  22

Banks -
Marjorie Love:  27

Barr -
Evelyn Margaret:  26
Willard Eugene:  26

Bartz -
Addie:  27

Bell -
Everett:  17

Bidwell -
Phyllis Jean:  25

Blackledge -
Amos H.:  27

Block -
Anna (Druhl):  6, 14, 16, 26, 27

Blom -
Bonnie M.:  25

Bradbury -
Judy Faye:  26

Breckenridge -
Janet:  21

Brown -
George:  22
Richard:  22

Bryan -
Charles:  20

Buelow -
Walter F.:  3, 10

Bullock -
Jennie Rae:  24

Bushnell -
Richard Corrydon:  23

Campbell -
Anabel Ruth:  22

Clark -
Betty M.:  17
Dale W.:  17
Evelyn Bertha:  25
Raymond L.:  17
Robert G.:  17
Ruth D.:  17
Taylor T.:  17
Vernon T. (or G):  17
William M. 'Bill':  17
Wilma Naomi:  23

Collins -
Jessie Grace (Ferris):  26

Connelly -
Barr Richard:  26
Dorothy Esther:  17, 26, 27
Lucille Lenore:  16
Michael Robert:  27
Peter Leslie:  14
Ralph Robert:  17, 26
Richard Clyde 'Rick':  27
Robert James:  14-16
Roger Ralph:  26
Roy Elmo:  17, 27

Cook -

Henry James:  25
Craig -

Vinita Jewel:  27
Cray -

Kay:  21
Dale -

Marion:  21
Orville:  21

Detloff -
Kathrina:  2

Dodge -
Marlene Ann:  25

Doyle -
Elizabeth M.:  27

Druhl -
_____:  6
Amanda:  6, 11, 12
Amelia 'Minnie':  6, 13
Amiel A.:  6, 12, 23, 24
Anthony James:  12, 23
James:  4-6
Jurgen Christopher:  4
Katherine Ann:  6, 14, 24-26
Marcia Jean:  23
Margaret 'Maggie':  6, 13, 24
Maurice Edgar:  13, 23, 24
Sharon Deon:  24

Duistemar -
Jackie:  18

Dunlap -
Melinda Katherine:  14

Ebert -
Carmen M.:  21
Carol:  21
Chrystal 'Chris':  21
Gael A. 'Bud':  21
Gus A.:  21
Joyce C.:  21

Edson -
Shirley Anne:  26

Eichorn -
Nettie Louise 'Lula':  19

Elliot -
Robert:  19

England -
Alpha J.:  27

Erlewein -
Jean Irene:  27

Fairhurst -
Betty L.:  25

Fallert -
Blanche Elizabeth:  25

Fish -
Beverly Jean:  26

Formeller -
Elmer 'Al':  10

Friderike -
Lisette M.:  22

Frybarger -
Verna Marie:  26

Gill -
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William 'Bill':  21
Ginther -

Joseph F.:  27
Marilyn Louise:  27

Glassel -
Emil:  27
Louis Ernest:  27

Goebel -
James M.:  27

Gossman -
Duane Kenneth:  26

Graham -
Carol Louise:  26

Hain -
Renee Saima:  22

Ham -
Heinie:  12

Hamand -
Eva M.:  12
William T.:  11, 12

Hammer -
Elsie F.:  9

Hasselbrink -
Albert L.:  9
Amelia C.:  9, 21
Carl Louis:  27
Carl W.:  9, 20, 27
Christoph:  7-9
Christy Jean:  27
Donald C.:  20
Doris G.:  20
Edward:  20
Elsie C.:  9, 21
George Carl:  20, 27
George Robert:  27
Gerald Leroy:  27
Harold Chris:  20
Henry:  9
Henry Christian:  7
Hugo H.:  9
Joan:  22
June:  21
Lela D.:  9, 21
Lois Joan:  27
Louis:  9, 22
Marjorie Elsie:  20, 27
Richard William:  20
Rita Lee:  27
Roger:  22
Virginia H.:  20
Wayne:  20
William H.:  9, 20

Henning -
August H.:  20
Elsie E.:  20

Hofstad -
Joan:  21

Holmes -
Mary Ann:  25

Hutchinson -
Lola:  10

Isenberg -
Armin Clarence:  25

Jabb -

Henrietta:  7
Johnson -

Ellen Jane:  25
Jordahle -

Mary Ann:  25
Kaisand -

Edith:  20
Kelley -

Tom:  26
Kemnitz -

Robert Charles:  22
King -

Marreta (Pinkie):  25
Kirk -

Elsie:  20
Knapp -

Jane Elva:  26
Joseph Walter:  18
Olive Arminda:  18, 19

Koger -
Ruth:  17

Kooistra -
Elmer L.:  21
Shirley:  22
Verle:  21

Koop -
George H.:  4

Kramm -
Jerry:  26

Kroger -
Margaretha Hedewig:  4

Laclare -
Marjorie Ann:  26

LaGrange -
Janet:  21

Lambeck -
Anna:  9
Anna:  6

Lehfeld -
Charles:  21

Lemke -
Bertha F.:  9

Levine -
Virgie Cornelia (Druhl):  13, 24

Lies -
Edward J.:  22
Helen Maria Margaretha:  22

Lund -
John Nelson:  9, 18, 19
Josiah 'John':  19
Robert J.:  19

Lunt -
Andrew Christian 'Andy':  9, 19
Andrew J.:  19
Chris:  7, 9
Eleanor:  20
Helen:  19
Roger E.:  20
Shirley:  19

Maes -
Esther Lena:  22

Majewski -
Jerry Joseph:  26

Marioshi -
Suzi:  26

Martin -
Lawrence H.:  27

Mason -
Harold:  22
Helen:  21

Matheson -
Jack:  24
Jackie:  24
Sally:  24

Mcgladrey -
Marjorie Cookie Close:  25

McKeag -
Charles:  20

McManus -
Anthony:  25

Meier -
Shirley Marie:  27

Memory -
Marilyn:  27

Meyer -
Margaret J.:  3

Mingis -
Bruce:  24

Moore -
Donna:  24

Morris -
Hattie Anna:  22

Nelson -
Margaret Alice:  26
Naomi Nicki:  25

Norman -
Alfred E.:  13
Arthur Druhl:  14
Bonnie J.:  24
Harold A.:  13
Howard Leslie:  13, 24
Lois A.:  24
Margery M.:  24
Morley:  24
Ralph John:  13, 24
Thomas:  24

Ofstedal -
Stephanie Thorpe:  25

Olson -
Bud:  20

Osborn -
Jim:  27

Osborne -
Cheryl Kay:  25

Parsons -
Russell:  21

Pederson -
_____:  13
Carrie:  13
Christina:  13
Claus:  13
Edward:  13
Harry:  13
Lars:  13

Peits -
Marjorie H.:  22
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Peterson -
Andy:  22
Fletcher Pervane:  22
Gilbert:  22
Lois:  22
Robert:  22

Phillips -
Gary Lee:  26

Pickles -
Joe:  21

Pirkl -
Frank:  27
Mark:  27
Patricia Ann:  27
Paul Robert:  27

Pratt -
Tom:  20

Preston -
Donna:  25

Proll -
Kathleen (Gallagher):  26

Prugh -
Shirley Maloney:  16

Puls -
Ruth Darlene:  20

Ray -
Barbara L.:  18
Doris E. (or C):  18
Harriet:  18
Harry E.:  17, 18

Read -
Lillian Julia:  24

Redman -
Sylvia Jewel:  23

Reed -
Arnold:  21
Dallas:  21
Lois:  21
Mack:  21

Reid -
Robert:  22

Rekstad -
Karen K.:  27

Robinson -
Alice Louise:  26

Rooker -
Albert L.:  24

Sakam -
Charlotte:  11

Saxton -
Ralph Ferrell:  25

Schave -
Sophia Engel:  14

Schmidtke -
Dorothy Belle:  24

Schultz -
_____:  4
_____:  4
______:  7
______:  7
Agnes:  10
Alfred Charles:  10, 22
Alma:  4

Amelia:  3, 7, 9, 18-22, 27
Amelia C.:  7, 17
Anna:  3
August:  2, 6, 7, 17, 18
August H.:  7, 18
Bertha:  17
Beryl:  10
Bob:  11
Burton:  17
Charles:  11
Christian 'Chris':  3, 11
Clarence H.:  11
Dora 'Doris':  2, 4, 6, 11-14, 23-27
Dora W.:  7, 17, 18
Dorothy:  17
Earl:  17
Earl N.:  7
Edwin:  10
Eileen:  11
Ella:  10, 22
Florence:  10, 22
Frederick:  10
Gerald:  10
Harold Henry:  11
Henry C.:  7
Henry 'Heinie':  4, 11
Henry J.:  2, 3, 10, 11, 22
Jack R.:  11
James Charles:  23
Jean Dolores:  22
Jeffrey A.:  23
John:  2-4, 6, 7, 9-14, 17-27
John:  10
John August:  3, 10, 11, 22
John August , Jr.:  11, 22
John M.:  2
John Peter:  23
Johnny:  7
Marcy L.:  23
Margurite E. 'Marg':  11
Melvin Harry:  22
Preston:  11
Richard D.:  18
Roland:  17
Ronald Walter:  22
Ruby H.:  10
Ruth:  11
Wallace F.:  11
William:  3, 11
William:  10
William August:  3, 9, 10, 22
William 'Bill':  10
William E. 'Bill':  11
William F. 'Bill':  7, 17
Wilson:  17

Schwartz -
Caroline 'Carrie':  11

Scolaro -
Joan:  22

Senere -
Richard:  26

Shaver -
Nancy Madell:  25

Smallwood -
Roberta Jane:  27

Smith -
Gretchen Louise:  27

Stevens -
George Michael:  27

Stignets -
Edna:  11

Swigart -
George William Miller:  20
Verna Inez Williams:  20

Tait -
Anita Diane:  26

Taylor -
Peggy:  25

Tedford -
Paul:  22

Tesch -
Darold Wayne:  25
Dean Forest:  25
Dennis Larry:  25
Herman:  25
Junior Herman 'Don':  25
Kathryn Shirley:  25
Kenneth Blaine:  25

Tourtellott -
Dale Gordon:  25

Trammell-Mick -
Jewell:  20

Turner -
Ruth:  18

VanderPloeg -
Mark:  21

Veltri -
Gregory A.:  27

Vosburgh -
Glenda Joyce:  25

Webb -
Virginia D.:  10

Whitman -
Perle May:  12

Whitney -
James Carol:  25

Williams -
Caroline:  18
Emma:  20

Winslow -
Carolyn:  23
Guy Irwin:  23

Winter -
Vivian Eileen:  25

Wondre -
Mary F.:  27

Woodwick -
Linda:  25

Wright -
_____:  11

Wulf -
Amelia Gertrude:  9, 10
Dora 'Doris':  6, 7
James:  9
James:  6
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